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AEI 2500 Camino Diabio, Sulte 100, Wainut Creek, CA 24597
(DRSNS, Phone: (925) 944-2699  Fax: (925) 944-2895
July 20, 2005
Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 e A
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 03
L Y
Subject: Pilot Test Report 64 ( (o3
1075 40™ Street % 2 Y
Oakland, California e % 2z
AFEI Project No. 8326 %

Dear Chan:

Here is the hard copy of the Pilot Test Report. The sediments beneath the site are fairly tight.
MW-3 de-waters rather rapidly when purged. Before the system described can be installed, the
LNAPL needs to be removed. This could be done by starting up pump and treat system on MW-
3 before start up of the vapor extraction. Air sparging would follow to complete the cleanup.

A second approach, one that is looking better the more experience I have with dual phase
extraction, would be to have Cal Clean come out for a few days and basically dewater all the
wells, the tank pit and place as much vacuum on them as we could. At best, we might remove
the entire source; at worse, we should be able to remove the free product. We could move in Cal
Clean in quickly. The discharge water could be tanked until analysis and EBMUD approval for
discharge.

Please call me at (925) 944-2899 x122, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Robert F. Flory,
Senior Geologist

CHICAGO ) FT. LAUDERDALE o LOS ANGELES ¢ SAN FRANCISCO

www.aaiconsulfanis.com
800,801.3224
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. Monty Upshaw of Fidelity Roof
Company to document the well installation, and the findings of the pilot test performed at 1075
40"™ Street, in the city of Oakland, California (Figure 1). The project was petformed at the
request of Barney Chan of the Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program
(LOP).

This report describes the following activities performed by AEI at the subject property beginning in
May 6, 2004:

Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) Well Installation
Air Sparge (AS) Well Installation

Shallow direct push (DP) vapor wells

Air Acceptance/Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Qakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast corner of
the property (Figure 1). The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Analysis of the soil
samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had been impacted by minor
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g}, TPH as diesel (TPH-d),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings near the former UST excavation.
Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and diesel
petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and groundwater to the south and to the west of the open
excavation. Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the
LOP required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contaminant
plume.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to the
west. Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island and
associated piping were also removed. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the excavation
sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH-g, 16 mg/kg of benzene, and 300 mg/kg of TPH-d
remained within the western sidewall of the excavation.
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On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells. At the request of the LOP,
six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the well locations on November 4, 1998.
TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 2,400 pg/L in groundwater to the south of the former
excavatton. No significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected from the other
borings. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15, 1999, south of the former tank locations
along Yerba Buena Avenue. The locations of these wells with the results of the last groundwater
analyticals are included in Figure 3. The well construction details of these wells are included in
Table 1. The historical depth to water and analytical data is summarized on Tables 2 and 3.

A cormrective action plan was prepared by AEI in 2001. The plan evaluated several possible
remedial alternatives and recommended soil vapor extraction / air sparging for further evaluation.
Following review by the LOP and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB), the plan was approved in 2002. Subsequent modifications to the plan have been
requested by the LOP that were addressed and approved by the LOP.

3.0 SITE GEOLOGY

The site lies on the distal end of the Temescal Alluvial Fan at approximately 45 feet above mean
seal level (amsl). The Temescal Alluvial Fan is a low relief broad fan sloping westward from the
mouth of the Temescal Creek. The Holocene age alluvial fan deposits are mapped as Qhaf (Helley
1997). The sediments are described as typically, brown to tan gravelly sand or sandy gravel, which
generally grades upward into sandy or silty clay.

Borehole logs for groundwater monitoring wells are included in Appendix A. In general, the
sediments in the upper 21 feet of the site are poorly sorted, consisting typically of yellowish brown
clayey sandy gravels sand, siltstone and clay. Where reduced due to the presence of hydrocarbons
the sediments grade from olive to gray to black. Borchole logs for groundwater monitoring wells
are included in Appendix A.

4.0 SITE HYDROLOGY

Figure 3 shows the groundwater gradient calculated from water level measurements in the four
groundwater-monitoring wells taken on June 8, 2004. The direction of groundwater flow is to the
northwest with a hydraulic gradient of 0.02 foot per foot.

Historically, the groundwater elevation at the site has ranged from 32.77 to 37.95 feet amsl (MW-2).
The groundwater flow direction has typically been to the northwest. In well MW-2, the annual
fluctuation in groundwater elevation has ranged from 2.47 to 4.52 feet with an average of 3.47 feet.
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5.0 PERMITS AND CLEARANCES

A well permits were obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency prior to
scheduling the drilling and well construction activities. Refer to Appendix B for copies of the
permitting documentation. Prior to mobilizing on-site, Underground Service Alert (USA) North
was notified.

6.0 AIR SPARGE/SVE WELL AND SHALLOW VAPOR POINT INSTALLATION

6.1  Air Sparge and SVE well installation
Field Activities

On May 6, 2004, AEI advanced two soil borings (AS-1, AS-2) to a depth of 30 feet bgs and one
boring (SVE-1) to 10 feet bgs (top of groundwater) and completed them as two air sparge wells and
one vapor extraction well, respectively. See Figure 4 for well locations. The wells were drilled and
installed by Woodward Drilling, Rio Vista, California C-57 license # 710079.

Well Installation and Construction

The borings were advanced with a CME 85 rotary drilling rig using 8%” nominal outside diameter
hollow stem augers. Prior to drilling, the boreholes outside of the backfill area were cleared with
hand auger equipment to a depth of 5 feet bgs.

During drilling of AS-1 and below the backfill (17°) in AS-2, soil samples were collected at
approximately five-foot intervals with a California modified split spoon sampler advanced ahead of
the auger bit. Well VE-1 was completed within the backfilled excavation and was not sampled.

The samples collected and anger returns were used to characterize the sediments beneath the site.
Soil Samples were described by an AEI geologist, and noted on field boring logs. Copies of the
boring logs are included in Appendix A. Selected samples were retained for possible chemical
analyses or sieve analyses. The retained samples were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps.
Each sample was labeled with at minimum Company name, project number, sample identification
number, and time and date and samplers initials. The samples were then placed on ice in a cooler
pending transportation under chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (DOHS
Certification Number 1644) for analysis.

Upon drilling to the target depth, the well casing was installed through the augers. Wells AS-1 and
AS-2 were constructed with 2-inch outer diameter Schedule 40 flush threaded PVC well casing.
Well screens consisting of 0.010 inch, factory slotied casing, were set from 25 to 30 feet bgs in
wells AS-1 and AS-2. Number 2/12 sand was poured through the auger to form a sand pack from
the bottom of the wells to 2 feet above the top of the screen. A 2-foot thick bentonite seal was
placed above the sand and hydrated with tap water, to form a seal against the neat cement grout. An
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expanding well cap was placed in the top of the casing, and a flush mounted traffic rated well box
was installed. The remainder of the boring was filled to 0.5 feet below grade with neat cement
grout. ‘

Well VE-1 was completed with 0.020 inch factory slotted casing, set from 5 to 10 feet bgs. No. 3
sand was used as sand pack to a depth one foot above the top of the slots. A 1-foot thick bentonite
seal was placed above the sand and hydrated with tap water, to form a seal against the neat cement
grout. The remainder of the boring was filled to 0.5 feet below grade with neat cement grout. An
expanding well cap was placed in the top of the casing, and a flush mounted traffic rated well box
was installed. Refer to the Appendix A for a log of the boring and graphic representation of well
construction details. The well construction details are included in Table 1.

6.2  Groundwater Sample Collection

The vapor points were instalied to allow monitoring of vapor pressures during the air sparge and
soil vapor extraction pilot tests. The locations of the shallow soil vapor points are shown on Figure
4,

The six shallow vapor point borings were advanced with a by Woodward Drilling direct push
AMC 9530 Pro-D rig using a 2 3/4” outside diameter sampler. The sampler is made up to two
sections, an outer sleeve and an inner sampler that retains the core. The shallow vapor point
borings were continuously sampled to a depth of a 15.5 feet bgs. Direct push coring retains the
core in plastic sleeves.

The recovered core cores were examined and described by the AEI geologist. Selected samples
at regular five-foot intervals were retained for possible chemical or other analysis. The samples
not retained for possible analysis were used to characterize the sediments beneath the site and
described in the boring logs that are included in Appendix A.

The retained samples were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps. Each sample was
labeled with at minimum company name, project number, sample identification number, time,
datc and samplers initials. The samples were then placed on ice in a cooler pending
transportation under chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (DOHS
Certification Number 1644) for analysis.

Upon drilling to the desired depth the vapor points were installed through the augers. The wells
were constructed with 3/4” diameter Schedule 40 flush threaded PVC well casing. Each well was
constructed using ten-foot pre-packed screens. Each screened interval consisted of two 5-foot
prepacked well screen assemblies comprised of an inner flush threaded 0.010” slotted schedule 40
PVC, and an outer 65 mesh stainless steel screen, that supports a 20/40 sand filter pack. Number
20/40 sand was poured through the outer push tube to form an additional sand pack from the bottom
of the boring to one foot above the top of the screen. A 1-foot thick bentonite seal was placed above
the sand and hydrated with tap water, to form a seal against the neat cement grout. The remainder
of the boring was filled to 0.5 feet below grade with neat cement grout. An expanding well cap was

SVE and Air Sparge Pilot Test
AEI Project No. 8326
August 6, 2004
Page 4




placed in the top of the casing, and a 5-inch diameter flush mounted traffic rated well box was
installed. Refer to the Appendix A for a log of the boring and graphic representation of well
construction details. The well construction details are included in Table 1.

6.3  Groundwater Sample Collection

On the May 24, 2004, grab groundwater samples were collected from monitoring well MW-3 and
Shallow vapor points DP-1 DP-2 and DP-3. Groundwater samples were collected with a clean
disposable bailer and transferred into 40-mL volatile organic analysis (VOAs) vials. Groundwater
was also collected in a 1-liter amber bottle from MW-3. The VOAs were capped so that there was
no headspace or visible air bubbles. Then all samples were labeled and placed in a cooler on water
ice to pending same day transportation to the laboratory under appropriate chain-of custody
protocols.

7.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

7.1  Soil and groundwater analyses

Soil and groundwater samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (Department of
Health Services Certification #1644) under chain of custody protocol for analysis. Analytical
results and chain of custody documents for soil are included as Appendix C, documents for
groundwater samples as Appendix D. |

Three soil samples from air sparge wells AS-1 and AS-2 were from depths of 15 and 20 feet bgs
were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA method SW 8021B/8015Cm; for TPH-d by
SW 8015C; and fuel oxygenates by method SW 80260B.

Four soil samples from air sparge wells AS-1 and AS-2 were shipped under chain of custody
protocol to Cooper Testing Laboratory for geotechnical analysis. The samples were analyzed for
particle size distribution by sieve analysis.

Nine soil samples from shallow vapor peints DP-1 through DP-6 were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX,
and MTBE by EPA method SW 8021B/8015Cm; for TPH-d by SW 8015C; and fuel oxygenates by
method SW 80260B.

The water samples from MW-3, DP-1, DP-2 and DP-3 were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and
MTBE by EPA method SW 8021B/8015Cm and for fuel oxygenates by method SW 80260B. The
sample from MW-3 was also analyzed by for TPH-d by SW 8015C. ( 4/ ;4}/ 07/)

” [M_'ff--—
I 1 T(}‘]
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7.2  Findings

None of the soil samples analyzed from 20-feet bgs from air sparge wells AS-1 and AS-2 contained
hydrocarbons above laboratory detection limits, however sample AS1-20 contained MTBE at 14
pg/kg. Sample AS2-15 contained no TPH-g or BTEX at laboratory reporting limits, but TPH-d was
reported at 1.4 mg/kg and MTBE at 49 pg/kg.

Nine soil samples were analyzed depths of 7.5 to 13 feet bgs in DP-1 through DP-6. TPH-g, TPH-d
and BTEX were reported in all borings except DP-1. No MTBE was reported by 8021B analyses in
any of the borings, however analysis for fuel oxygenates by method 8260 reported MTBE int sample
DP5-13 at 12 pg/ke. Soil sample analytical data is summarized in Table 5.

Analysis of water samples collected from MW-3, DP-1, DP-2 ands DP-3 reported TPH-g ranging
from 1,200 pg/L to 67,000 pg/L. BTEX was reported in all samples and MTBE was reported at
1,800 pg/L in the water sample from DP-3. MTBE was reported in samples from MW-3, DP-1 and
DP-2 were as non deteciable at detection limits of 500 pg/L, 10 pg/L and 5.0 pg/L, respectively.
Refer to Tables 3, 4 and 5 for summaries of the analytical results. Copies of the analytical reports
and chain-of-custody fomﬁ‘s are attached as Appendix D.

Sieve analysis shows the sediments to range from impermeable clay and gravelly sand to relatively
permeable gravelly sand. Refer to Appendix E for copies of the sieve analyses.

8.0  SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION/AIR ACCEPTANCE P1L.OT TEST

The air acceptance/soil vapor extraction pilot test was conducted on May 19 through and May 21,
2004. Enviro-Supply, Inc., provided and operated the following items of equipment during the test:
o  AC45KW Diesel Powered Generator
e Enviro-Supply VES blower TC250HV with liquid ring pump capable of 28 inches of
mercury maximurm vacuuim
Thermal oxidizer
Magnehelic pressure gauges, reading in inches of water
Temperature gauge, reading degrees Fahrenheit and Celsius
Well head vacuum gauge, reading in inches of water
Flow meter, reading in cubic feet per minute

Enviro-Supply, Inc. maintains an active Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit for
discharge from the above mentioned blower/thermal oxidizer system.\

8.1  Preliminary Soil Vapor Extraction Tests

On May 19, 2004, Vapor extraction was conducted individually on wells SVE-1 and MW-3. The
vapor stream passed through the thermal oxidizer before being released to the atmosphere.
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Released vapors were monitored regularly with a PID to check whether any untreated vapors were
released to the atmosphere. All PID readings were zero at the stack during the vapor extraction pilot
test.

The Envirosupply model TC 250 soil vapor extraction and treatment system is suitable for dual
phase water and vapor extraction. Vapor and/or water are drawn into the Vapor/Liquid Separator.
Vapor continues through the pump and to the combustion chamber of the thermal oxidizer. The
thermal oxidizer is heated by bumning supplemental fuel in the presence of combustion air that is
blown in by the combustion air blower. Additional process flow details can be provided by the
vendor. During this pilot test, only vapor was to be extracted.

Table 7 and 8 shows flow and vacuum data for the preliminary soil vapor extraction (SVE) tests.
The tables show that flow rates increased somewhat linearly with wellhead vacuum (WHV) in
VES-1, however although flow rates increased somewhat linearly with WHV in MW-3, flow rates
decreased during each WHYV step.

Table 7: VES-1 -- Preliminary Vacuum Test, 5/19/04

TIME VES-1 DP-4 | DP-5 | DP-6 | MW-1 | MW-2 | MW3
Vacuum Flow Pressure/Vacuum
Inches H,0 cfm Inches H,0
10:08 0 0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:09 -5 0.5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:10 -5 0.5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:30 -5 0.5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:39 -15 14 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:41 -15 1 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 -0.10
10:43 -15 2 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 -0.12
10:48 -50 5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 35 -1.10
10:49 -50 5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 5.4 -1.14
10:58 -50 5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 53 -1.25
11:00 -50 5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 5 -1.25
11:10 -50 5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 4.5 -1.25
11:20 -50 5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 4 -1.25
11:22 -50 5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 3 -1.20
11:25 -50 5 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 2.5 -1.20

SVE and Air Sparge Pilot Test
AFI Project No. 8326
August 6, 2004
Page 7




Table 8: MW-3 — Preliminary Vacuum Test, 5/19/04

TIME MW-3 DP-2 | DP-3 | DP-4 | MW-2 | VES-1
Vacuum Flow PID Vacuum
Inches H,0 cfm ppm Inches H,0
11:37 0 0 1.1 0.00 3.00 0.00
11:38 -10 0.20 1.10 | 0.00 3.00 0.00
11:41 -10 0.20 110 | 0.00 3.00 0.00
11:45 -10 0.19 1.10 | 0.00 2.80 0.00
11:47 -10 0.15 1.10 | 0.00 2.70 0.00
12:05 -20 3.30 1.10 | 0.00 2.50 0.00
12:10 -20 1.50 1.10 | 0.00 2.30 0.00
12:20 -20 1.20 1.10 | 0.00 2.00 0.00
12:30 -20 0.12 1.10 | 0.00 1.50 0.00
12:37 -20 0.07 110 | 0.00 1.25 0.00
12:46 -40 0.60 1.10 | 0.00 1.00 0.00
12:55 40 051 1.10 | 0.00 0.75 0.00
13:19 -40 0.21 1.00 | 0.00 0.55 0.00
13:35 -40 0.20 1.00 | 0.00 0.55 0.00
14:10 50 0.37 1.00 | 0.00 0.25 -0.15
14:12 -50 0.35 PID 60-75 1.00 | 0.00 0.00 -0.15
14:45 -850 0.30 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 -0.15
14:53 60 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15
14:55 -60 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15
15:17 -60 0.45 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 -0.15
15:37 -60 0.48 PID 40-59 0.00 | 000 | 0.00 0.00 -0.15
15:50 -60 045 0.00 | 000 | 0.00 0.00 -0.15
15:55 -60 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15

Note: Well MW-2 and Shallow vapor point DP-3 had positive pressure in the casings when the
well caps were removed.

Both SVE tests show little if any influence to immediately adjacent wells or shallow vapor points,
however both SVE tests show a connection between VES-1 and MW-3.

8.2  Preliminary Well Air Acceptance (Sparge) Test

On May 19, 2004, a sparge test was performed using AS-2. The air compressor was connected to
AS-1 and air was injected beginning at 8:09 a.m. Table 9 summarizes air acceptance test data for
AS-1. The ball flow meter showed a initial maximum flow rate of 11 cubic feet per minute of air at
35 PSI. After 10 minutes, the flow rate stabilized at 7 cfm with a wellhead pressure of 35 PSL
Table 9, below, shows flow and pressure data for the preliminary air acceptance (sparge) test.
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Within 1 minute, a positive wellhead pressure of 1 inch of water was seen in well MW-2. This
increased to 100 inches of water in 10 minutes and 155 inches of water in 20 minutes. Positive
pressure was seen in DP-6 in 2 minutes and in well VES-1 and DP-4 in 3 minutes. After 10 minutes
DP-4, DP-6 and VES-1 had positive pressures of 0.40 inches, 0.25 inches water and 0.03 inches of
water respectively. At the end of the 31 minutes test, no pressure changes were seen in wells DP-2,
or MW-1. Pressure gauges were not in place on DP-1, AS-1 or MW-3

The pressure data shows significant interconnection between deeper wells AS-2 and MW-2 while
showing significantly connection to the shallow vapor probes.

Table 9: AS-2 -- Preliminary Sparge Test, 5/19/04

TIME AS-2 DP-4 | DP-5 |DP-6 |MW-1 |MW-2  |[VES-1
Pressure Flow Pressure
PSI cfm Inches H.0
| 16:22 0 0 0.00 | 000 | 000 | 0.0 0 0.00
| 16:23 35 35 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 0.0 1 0.00
16:24 35 4 000 | 000 | 005 | 0.0 2 0.00
16:25 35 11 040 | 000 | oMt | 000 25 0.03
16:28 35 11 023 | 000 | 020 | 0.00 3 0.04
16:30 35 9 035 | 000 | 020 | 0.00 50 0.05
16:32 35 7 040 | 000 | 025 | 0.0 100 0.05
16:33 35 7 042 | 000 | 030 | 000 125 0.05
16:35 35 7 050 | 010 | 040 | 0.00 145 0.06
16:40 35 7 064 | 020 | 085 | 000 150 0.06
16:42 35 7 069 | 050 | 100 | 000 155 0.06
16:45 35 7 077 | 110 | 150 | 0.0 160 0.07
16:53 35 7 087 | 260 | 175 | 0.0 165 0.08

8.3  Air Sparge - AS-2

On May 20, 2004, a sparge test was done using AS-2. The air compressor was connected to AS-T.
and air was injected beginning at 8:09 am. Table 10 summarizes air acceptance test data for AS-2.
The ball flow meter showed an initial maximum flow rate of 11 cubic feet per minute of air at 35
PSL After 10 minutes, the flow rate stabilized at 7 ¢fin with a wellhead pressure of 35 PSL
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Table 10: Air sparge AS-2 5/20/04

TIME AS-2 DP-1 DP-2 DP-3 DP-4 DP-5 DP-6 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 VES-1
Pressure Flow
PSI {cfm) Inches H.0 {in H20)

8:09 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 0

8:10 32 11 0 002 02 0 0.1 0 50 0.03
812 32 8.25 0 002 03 0 0.12 0 a0 0.04
8:15 32 6.25 0 002 040 010 015 0 100 0.045
8:20 32 6.25 0 002 050 020 015 25 105 0.045
8:30 32 6.25 0 0.02 060 020 0.15 5 105 0.045
8:40 32 6.25 0 0,025 080 020 0.15 5 105 0.05
8:50 32 6.25 0 0025 082 030 0.20 5 110 0.06
8:52 32 6.25 0 0025 084 035 0.20 5 110 0.06
8:54 32 6.25 0 0025 086 040 0.20 5 110 0.06
9:00 32 6.25 0 0025 088 046 021 5 110 0.065
9:10 32 6.25 001 003 082 050 023 4 110 0.070
9:20 32 6.25 001 003 080 0980 023 35 115 0.065
9:25 32 6.25 001 003 0380 085 023 35 115 0.065
9:30 32 6.25 001 003 080 100 024 34 115 18 0.065

9:40 32 625 005 001 003 080 125 024 32 115 30 0.065
9:45 32 625 011 0015 003 080 145 025 3.0 118 42 0.065
10:00 32 625 015 0015 003 080 175 025 30 120 42 0.065
10:20 32 625 019 0015 003 1.0 190 020 25 120 45 0.065
10:40 32 625 024 0015 004 10 200 020 21 120 42 0.065
10:55 32 625 025 0015 004 11 200 020 20 120 42 0.065

The data shows a significant and rapid pressure response between sparge well AS-2 and monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-3, which are at distances of 27 feet and 24 feet respectively: Pressure
response in the shallow DP wells is much less and slower. The sparge test was run for
approximately 2 hours and 45 minutes, at which time pressures were stabilized on most wells.

8.4  Air Sparge/VES Test - AS-2

To test the combined effects of sparging and SVE, at 10:59 AM on June 20, 2004, a vacuum (32
inches water) was applied to SVE well VES-1. At -15 inches water vacuum the sustained flow
rate was 1.5 c¢fm. Table 11 below summarizes the air acceptance test data for AS-2 and pressure
data from adjacent wells. After approximately one hour vapor from VES-} was 1 ppmv, after 3
hours, 35 ppmv. At the same times vapor measured in well MW-3 was 35 ppmv and 375 ppmv.

SVE and Air Sparge Pilot Test
AE| Project No. 8326
August 6, 2004
Page 10




}
Table 11: AS-2-Sparge / VES1 Vac 5/20/04
{

TIME AS-2 DP-1 DP-3 DP-4 DP-5 DP-6 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 VES-1 AS1
Pressure Flow Pressure ' .
(in H20) (cfm) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20)

10:59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11:00 32 6.25| 0.250 0.040 1.1 2.0 0.20 2.0 120 42 -15 0.003
11:10 32 8.25; 0.250 0.030 1.05 21 0.10 1.75 120 42.0 -15 0.003
11:20 32 6.25| 0.280 0.035 1.19 2.20 0.17 1.50 120 42.0 -15 0.003
11:40 32 6.25| 0.290 0.035 1.35 2.20 0.15 1.50 115 45.0 15 0.007
11:45 32 6.25| 0.300 0.035 1.35 2.10 0.12 1.50 116 45.0 -15 0.003
12:00 32 625 0.300 0.035 1.40 2.10 0.10 1.50 116 44.0 -15 0.003
12:15 32 825 0340 0.036 1.78 2.10 0.08 1.40 115 45.0 -15 0.016
12:30 32 6.25| 0.380 0.036 1.40 2.10 0.07 1.40 112 45.0 -15 0.010
12:45 32 6.25| 0.380 0.040 1.40 2.10 0.07 1.60 115 450 | -16 0.020
13:00 32 6.25| 0.380 0.035 1.40 2.00 0.07 1.00 113 450 -15 0.020
13:15 32 6.25| 0415 0.040 1.50 1.95 0.07 1.00 110 45.0 -15 0.020
13:30 32 6.251 0.395 0.045 1.50 1.92 0.07 1.00 110 45.0 -15 0.020
13:45 32 6.25| 0.390 0.050 1.50 1.90 0.05 1.00 110 45.0 -15 0.017
14:00 32 6.25| 0.390 0.045 1.45 1.80 0.05 1.00 110 45.0 -18 0.017

Application of vacuum to VES essentially applies vacuum to base of the entire backfilled area.
After vacuum was applied to VES-}, pressure decreases were seen on DP-4 through DP-6 andMW-
1. All of these wells are immediately adjacent to the backfilled area.  ~

8.5  Air Sparge/VES Test - AS-2

On May 21, 2004, a sparge test was done using AS-1. The air compressor was connected to AS-1
and air was injected beginning at 8:50 a.m. The ball flow meter showed an inifial maximum flow
rate of 8.5 cubic feet per minute of air at 36 PSI stabilizing at 6.4 cfin in 20 minutes. Table 12,
below, shows flow and pressure data for the preliminary air acceptance (sparge).

The data shows a significant and rapid pressure response between sparge well AS-1 and monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-3, which are at distances of 8 feet and 37 feet respectively. Pressure response
in the shallow DP wells is much less and slower. The sparge test was run for approximately 2 hours
and 45 minutes, pressures were stabjle on most wells in one hour. No measurable pressure response
was seen on wells MW-1 and DP-1 during the sparge test.

The hydrocarbon levels in wells DP-1, DP-3 and MW-3 after one hour of sparging one hour and 50
minutes into the test. Pressure in MW-2 peaked after six minutes at 35 inches of water then
decreased to 22 inches of water at the end the pure sparge portion of the test.
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PID readings on wells DP-1, DP-3 and MW-3 were 1.2 ppmv, 25 ppmv and 349 ppmv respectively.
Air samples were collected from wells DP-3 and MW-3 for laboratory analysis, which reported 150
ug/L and 83,000 pg/L respectively. The complete results of the air samples are summarized on

Table 6.
Table 12: Air sparge AS-15/21/04

AS-1 DP-1 lbp2 [pP3 | DP-4 | DP-5 [DP-6 [MW-1 Mw-2 | Mw.3

Time | Pressure | Flow Pressure
PSI cfm Inches water

8:22 36 75 0.5 0.01 0.01 0.02 | 0.005¢ 0.01 | 0.01 0 0
8:24 36 Well head problems
8:50 38 80.5 0.5 0.01 0.02 0.02 | 0.005 | 0.01 | 0.01 5 2.0
8:52 36 8.5 0.5 0.01 20 0.02 | 0.005| 0.01 | 0.01 10 5.0
8:54 36 85 0.1 0.01 4.0 0.03 (0005|015 | 0.01 25 20.0
8:56 36 85 0.2 0.01 4.5 0.10 | 0.005 | 0.15 | 0.01 35 200
9:00 36 7.1 0.2 0.01 4.7 0.125 1 0005 | 0.15 | 0.01 | 35 250
9:10 36 6.4 0.3 0.01 5.0 0.17 | 0.01 | 015 | 0.01 35 25.0
9:20 36 6.4 0.3 0.01 4.5 0.18 | 0.0t | 015 | 0.01 30 25.0
9:30 36 6.4 0.3 0.01 4.2 0.175 | 0.01 i 015 1 0.01 30 25
9:45 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 4.0 0.175 | 0.01 ; 0.15 | 0.01 27 25
10:00 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 37 017 | 0.01 | 0.15 | 0.01 27 30
10:15 36 6.4 0.32 0015 3.0 017 | 0.01 | 015 | 0.01 25 30
10:30 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 3.0 017 | 0.01 | 015 | 0.01 22 30
10:40 PID 1.2 ppmv 25 ppmy 349 ppmyv
10:45 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 3.0 017 | 0.01 | 0.15 | 0.01 20 305
11:00 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 2.0 017 | 0.01 | 015 [ 0.01 20 30.5

8.5  Air Sparge AS-1 - VES MW-3/DP-3 Test

To test the combined effects of sparging and SVE, at 11:05 AM on June 21, 2004, a vacuum (50
inches of water) was applied to well MW-3. At a vacuum of -50 inches of water, the flow rate
began at .322 cfim and increased to .425 cfm at the end of 2 hours. Table 13 below summarizes the
air acceptance test data for AS-1, SVE data for MW-3 and pressure data from adjacent wells, No
changes in well pressure were seen during the period of time vacuum was applied to MW-3, except
in MW-2. The pressure decrease started before vacuum was applied to MW-3 and therefore is not
related to the vacuum on MW-3.
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Table 13: SVE Test MW-3 and DP-3 with Air sparge AS-1

Time AS-1 DP4|DP2| DP-2  |DP-4|DP-5|DP-6|MW-1 |MW2|  MW-3

Pressure | Flow Pressure

In. water | (cfm) Inches of water

put MW-3 on vac -50/0.321 cfim
11:15 36 64 (032 0.015 1.7 .17 | 0.01 | 015 0] 19 -50/0.305
11:30 36 6.4 | 0.32 | 0.0156 1.5 0.17 | 0.01 | 015 0 19 -50/0.353
12:00 36 6.4 | 0.32 [0.016 1.0 0.17 | 0.01 | 0.16 0 17 -50/0.412
12:30 36 6.4 | 0.32 | 0.015 1.0 017 | 0.01 [ 0.15 0 15 -50/0.431
MW-3 sampled 12:30
13:00 36 6.4 | 032 | 0.015 1.0 017 | 0.01 | 0.156 0 15 -50/0.425
Vac on DP-3 DP-3 sampled 13:00

13:10 36 6.4 | 032 |10.015| -20/0.20¢fm [ 017 | 0.01 | 0.15 0 15 5
13:12 36 64 (032 (0015 -20/0.18 0.17 | 0.01 | 0.15 0 15 10
13:30 36 6.4 | 032 |0.015 -20/0.16 0.17 [ 0.01 | 015 0 15 30
13:45 36 6.4 | 032 0.015 -20/0.15 0.17 | 0.01 | 0.15 0 i5 30

8.6  Air Spare AS-1 - SVE MW-3 Test

To test the combined effects of sparging and SVE, at 13:05 AM on June 21, 2004, a vacuum (-20
inches of water) was applied to well DP-3. At a vacuum of -20 inches of water, the flow rate
began at 0.18 cfin and decreased to 0.15 cfim at the end of 40 minutes. No changes in well
pressure were seen in adjacent wells during the period of time vacuum was applied to DP-3.
Table 13 above summarizes the air acceptance test data for AS-1, SVE data for DP-3, and
pressure data from adjacent wells.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A low level response was noted in the shallow DP wells (DP-1 through DP-6) during the air
acceptance and SVE tests. This is due to the presence of impermeable clay sediments to
depths of 11 or more feet bgs, where these shallow DP wells are screened. This mdlcates that vapor
extraction is unlikely to be an effective means of remediation, but that" may be used in
conjunction with sparging .

During the air acceptance/sparging tests, strong measurable pressure response was noted in all of the
deeper screened wells that were fitted with pressure gauges (as far as 30+ feet away). With
measurable response noted in wells greater than 30 feet from each of the two sparging points, the air
sparge radius of influence (ROI) is at least 30 feet. A sample of air collected from MW-3 during air
sparging in AS-§ contained TPH-g, MTBE and Benzene concentrations of 140,000 pg/L, 1,400
ug/L, and 1,800 g/ respectively.
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Based on the results of the pilot test, SVE alone would have poor to fair effectiveness in reducing
concentrations of hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater around MW-3 and the former UST tank
hold, the areas with the highest contaminant levels. Combination low flow sparging (bio-sparging)
and SVE to control possible fugitive emissions can be expected to have a high level of effectiveness
in the same area by removing hydrocarbons in the permeable sediments and enhancing
biodegradation in the tight clayey sediments,

AEI recommends the installation of a combination bio-sparge and SVE remediation system for the
site. The system would be constructed as outlined below and operated under a Bay Area Air
Quality Control Board permit.

A SVE gystem consisting of:
1. A small rotary vacuum blower, 110/120 volts, 5-10 cfin range
2. Vacuum system manifold with three (3) to four (4) carbons canisters connected to VES-
1, MW-3 and DP-3

An air sparging system consisting of:
1. Small air compressor with large holding tank
2. A pressure controller to control sparge pressure
3. Air injection manifold with solenoid controlled valves and electronic timer

The data indicates that high concentrations of gasoline vapors can be expected from MW-3 duting
initial sparge/SVE operations. The system will be constructed to allow system start up using 3-4
replaceable 400 1b, carbon drums (Westates VSC-400 or similar) then replacement with 200 1b. (55
gallon) drums after the initial flush of hydrocarbons is removed and vapor levels drop to lower
levels. If appropriate, the SVE system will be de~commissioned completely during finals stages of
bio-remediation.

Sparging will be controlled by an automatic timing system, which will allow alternation between
the two air sparge wells and control duration of each wells sparging cycle.

Air monitoring will be done consistent with BAAQMD permit. Groundwater samples will be
collected periodically from monitoring well MW-3, and selected shallow DP wells to monitor
changes in groundwater contamination.

A start up report will be prepared at the end of the systems first month of operation. Quarterly
progress reports will be prepared for submission to the appropriate regulatory agencies.
Remediation is expected to take 6-18 months with a year of follow up groundwater monitoring.
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11.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS AND SIGNATURES

~ This report presents a summary of work completed by AFI, including observations and

descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and consulting field that existed at the time and location of the work.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

VA A%
/
Robert F. Flory, R

Pater J. Mclntyre, RG.
Program Manager
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'Table 1: Well Construction Details, Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, Qakland, California

Well ID Date Elevation Water Boring Slotted Slot Blank Sand Sand Bentonite Grout

Drilled Depth Depth  Casing Slze Casing Interval Size Interval Interval
03/08/04
(ft msl) (f6) (ft) (f6) (in) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)

MW-1  03/06/97 45.41 7.66 21.0 6-21 0.020 0.5-6 5-21 #3 4-5 0.5-4

MW-2  03/19/97 44.94 8.41 21.0 6-21 0.020 0.5-6 5-21 #3 4-5 0.5-4

MW-3  03/19/97 4432 10.49 21.0 6-21 0.020 0.5-6 5-21 #3 4-5 0.5-4

MW-4  (8/05/99 43.48 5.75 20.0 5-21 0.020 0.55 4-20 #3 3-4 0.5-3

AS-1 05/06/04  45.2 est — 30.0 25-30 0.010 0.75-25 22-30 212 19-22 1.0-19

~ AS-2 05/06/04  45.2 est. - 30.0 25-30 0.010 0.75-25 22-30 2112 19-22 1.0-19

760 yEa 0506/04 450 est. 100 510 0010 07540 410 212 3-4 1.0-3
DP-1  05/13/04 44.0 est. — 16.0 55-15.5 #40 mesh 5.5-05 4.5-155 #30 3.5-4.5 0.75-3.5
DP-2  05/13/04 44.6est - 16.0 55-15.5 #40mesh 55-05 4.5-15.5 #30 3545 0.75-3.5
DP-3  05/13/04 44.7 est. - 16.0  5.5-15.5 #40mesh 5505 4.5-15.5 #30 3.5-45 0.75-3.5
DP-4  05/13/04 44.8 est. -— 16.0 55-15.5 #40mesh 55-05 45-155 #30 3.5-45 0.75-3.5
DP-5  05/13/04 45.0 est. — 160 55155 #40 mesh 55-05 4.5-155 #30 3.5-4.5 0.75-3.5
DP-6  05/13/04 443 est. - 16.0 5.5-16.5 #40mesh 55-05 45-15.5 #30 3545 0.75-3.5

Notes:

All well elevations are measured from the top of the casing and
ft msl = feet above mean sea level




Table 2: Groundwater Elevation Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
(ft msl) (ft) (£t msl)
MWw-1 03/19/97 45.41 8.25 37.16
06/20/97 45.4] 910 36.31
10/08/97 45.41 9.95 35.46
01/16/98 4541 7.57 37.84
(08/05/99 45.49 10.16 3533
11/18/99 45,49 8.52 36.97
02/24/00 45.49 7.65 37.84
05/24/00 45.49 8.47 37.02
08/28/00 45.49 10.28 3521
01/12/01 45.49 8.50 36.99
04/18/01 45.49 8.77 36.72
07/27/01 45.49 10.50 34.99
11/06/01 4549 10.28 35.21
02/13/02 45.4% 8.47 37.02
05/14/02 45.49 9.50 35.99
08/15/62 45.49 10.39 35.10
11/14/02 4549 9.08 36.41
02/12/03 45.49 8.36 37.13
05/16/03 45.49 8.49 37.00
08/29/03 4549 9.91 35.58
12/02/03 45.49 8.88 36.61
03/08/04 45.49 1.66 37.83
06/08/04 45.49 9.39 36.10
MW-2 03/19/97 44.94 8.40 36.54
06/20/97 44.94 8.85 36.09
10/08/97 44.94 9.80 35.14
01/16/98 44,94 5.28 39.606
08/05/99 4498 9.32 35.66
11/18/99 44.98 10.20 34.78
02/24/00 4498 7.03 37.95
(5/24/00 44,98 8.01 36.97
08/29/00 44 98 11.07 339
01/12/01 44,98 8.60 36.38
04/18/01 4498 8.80 36.18
07/27/01 44,98 11.10 33.88
11/06/01 4498 12.21 32,77
02/13/02 44,98 7.98 37.00
05/14/02 44,98 10.48 34.50
08/15/02 44,98 10.64 3434
11/14/02 44.98 11.69 33.29
02/12/03 44.98 9.07 35.91
05/16/03 44,98 11.25 33.73
08/29/03 4498 12.19 279
12/02/03 44.93 10.52 34.06
03/08/04 4498 841 36.57
06/08/04 44.98 10.19 34.79




l Table 2: Groundwater Elevation Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Qakland, California
' Well ID Date Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
(£t msl) (_it) {ft msl)
MW-3 03/19/97 44372 759 36.73
' 10/08/97 44.32 9.98 34.34
06/20/97 44.32 8.36 3596
01/16/98 44,32 9.18 35.14
| 08/05/99 44.37 10.56 33,81
l 11/18/99 44.37 10.92 3345
02/24/00 44,37 8.49 35.88
05/24/00 44.37 842 35.95
l 08/29/00 4437 12.00 3237
01/12/01 44.37 10.50 33.87
04/18/01 44.37 9.50 35.22
07/27/01 4437 11.61 3276 -
' 11/06/01 44.37 11.73 32.64
02/13/02 4437 9.36 35.01
05/14/02 44.37 2.00 3537
08/15/02 44.37 11.72 32.65
11/14/02 44.37 11.28 33.09
02/12/03 44.37 10,17 34.20
05/16/03 44.37 11.47 32,90
l 08/29/03 44.37 11.92 3245
12/02/04 44.37 10.96 3341
03/08/04 4437 10.49 33.88
l 06/08/04 44.37 2.39 34.48
Mw-4 08/05/99 43 48 8.79 34.69
11/18/99 43.48 811 3537
02/24/00 43.48 5.19 38.29
I 05/24/00 4348 7.23 36.25
08/29/G0 43.48 904 . 3444
01/12/01 43.48 6.40 37.08
l 04/18/01 43.48 7.30 36.18
07/27/01 43.48 9.16 34.32
11/06/01 43.48 9.03 34.45
02/13/02 43.48 6.60 36.88
' 05/14/02 43.48 7.19 36.29
08/15/02 43.48 8.97 34.51
11/14/02 43.48 7.52 35.96
02/12/03 43.48 6.37 37.11
l 05/16/03 4348 6.81 36.67
08/29/03 43.48 8.56 34.92
12/02/03 43.48 6.02 37.46
l 03/08/04 43.48 5.75 37.73
06/08/04 43.48 8.1% 3529
Notes:
l All well elevations are measured from the top of the casing and not from the ground surface
ft ms] = feet above mean sea level




Table 2: Groundwater Elevation Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
(ft msl) [Kid] {ft msl)
Episode Date Average Water Water Table Hydraulic Gradient/
Table Elevation Elevation Change Flow Direction
(ft amsl) (ff) (ftfft)

1 03/19/97 36.81 - -

2 06/20/97 35.58 -1.23 -

3 10/08/97 35.52 -0.06 —

4 01/16/98 37.55 203 -—

S 08/05/99 34.87 -2.67 -

6 11/18/99 35.14 0.27 -

7 02/24/00 3749 2.35 -

8 05/24/00 36.55 -0.94 -

9 08/25/00 33.98 -2.57 NW (0.09)
10 01/12/01 36.08 2.10 W (0.06)

11 04/18/01 36.08 0.00 W (0.02)

12 07/27/01 33.99 -2.08 W (0.02)

13 11/06/01 33.77 -0.22 NW (0.05)
14 02/13/02 36.48 27 NW (0.05)
15 05/14/02 35.54 -0.94 N (0.04)

16 08/15/02 34.15 -1.39 W (0.05)

17 11/14/02 34.69 0.54 N (0.08)

18 02/12/03 36.09 1.40 NW (0.03)
19 05/16/03 35.08 -1.01 NW (0.06)
20 08/29/03 33.04 -1.14 NW (0.04)
21 12/02/03 3539 1.45 NW (0.05)
21 (03/08/04 36.50 112 NW (0.04)
21 06/08/04 3517 -1.34 NW (0.02)

Note - average water table elevation and change were not calculated for the first 8 episodes




l Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California
Well ID Date Depth TPHgZ TPHd MTRE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
l to Water benzene
(ft) {ug/L) {up/L} {ug/L) (ng/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}
DP-1 05/24/04 —- 1400 & NA ND<1( 0.86 2.8 3.1 33
' DP-2 (5/24/04 — 1,200 NA ND<5.0 30 1.1 11 25
DP-3 05/24/04 - 1,800 NA 180 14 23 ND<0.5 9.7
' MW-1 03/19/97 8.25 ND<S50 ND<50 23 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
06/23/57 9.10 1,300 420 14 150 2.1 12 : 19
10/08/97 9.95 56 66 5.8 2.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
' 01/16/98 7.57 1,500 910 ND<33 95 0.72 69 8.4
08/05/99 10.16 160 63 ND<15 1.6 ND<0.5 0.56 1.1
11/18/99 8.52 79 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5
02/24/00 7.65 300 160 ND<3.0 14 0.82 3.5 1.6
l 05/24/00 8.47 1,300 480 ND<10 93 ND<0.5 17 1.6
08/29/00 10.28 120 <0.5 ND<5.0 0.93 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5
01/12/01 8.50 360 170 ND<5.0 16 ND=<0.5 9.3 0.69
04/18/01 8.77 1,100 410 2,800 63 ND<0.5 34 0.73
07/27/01 10.50 130 66 ND<5.0 1.6 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
11/06/01 10.28 ND<50 <50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
02/13/02 8.47 430 270 ND<5.0 17 0.51 11 0.64
l 05/14/02 9.50 340 170 ND<5.0 21 ND<0.5 53 0.67
08/15/02 10.39 96 53 ND<5.0 0.66 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
11/14/02 208 ND<50 ND<50 ND<3.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5
02/12/03 8.36 710 120 ND<5.0 28 4.3 32 130
l 05/16/03 8.49 1,100 340 ND<15 54 ‘ 4.1 40 100
08/29/03 9.9] 1,200 280 ND<5.0 46 5.1 55 230
12/02/03 8.88 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
' 03/08/04 7.66 120 240" ND<5.0 29 ND<(.5 ND=<(.5 0.71
06/08/04 9.39 ND<50 78 ND<5.0 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW-2 03/19/97 8.40 NDP<50 ND<50 65 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
l 06/23/97 8.85 ND<50 ND<50 70 34 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
10/08/97 9.80 ND<50 ND<50 90 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
01/16/98 5.28 ND<50 ND<50 65 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=<0.5
08/05/99 932 ND<50 ND<30 600 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5
. 11/18/99 10.20 ND<50 ND<50 370 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5
02/24/00 7.03 ND<50 ND<50 880 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
05/24/00 8.01 ND<250 62 2,200 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
08/29/00 11.07 ND<200 ND<50 1,900 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
01/12/n 8.60 470 70 2,000 8.7 31 16 73
04/18/01 8.80 ND<50 ND<50 2,800 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3
07/27/01 11.10 ND<100 ND<50 3,300 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
l 11/06/01 12.21 ND<10¢ ND<30 3,000 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
02/13/02 7.98 54 ND<50 3,200 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
05/14/02 10.48 ND<150 ND=50 3.800 4.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
08/15/02 10.64 ND<50 ND<50 2,900 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
l 11/14/02 11.69 ND<120 ND<50 3,800 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
02/12/03 9.07 1,100 120 3,200 57 7 55 210
05/16/03 11.25 530 85 6,000 35 3.6 22 79
l 08/29/03 12.19 2,400 1200 4,800 39 58 77 320
12/02/03 10.96 ND<100 ND<5( 3,300 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0
03/08/04 8.41 ND<250 ND<50 4,600 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<235 ND<2.5
l 06/08/04 10,19 ND<120 ND<50 3,400 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2
l Page 1 of 2




Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

TPHA

Well ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
to Water benzene
(fty _ (upT) (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)
MW -3 03/19/97 7.59 26,000 5,000 230 3,000 530 340 2,300
06/23/97 9.98 25,000 7,000 270 4,400 120 540 1,500
10/08/97 8.36 17,000 5,100 ND<280 4,400 47 280 410
01/16/98 .18 29,000 7,300 ND<360 5,600 740 950 3,500
08/05/99 10.56 31,000 5,100 ND=<200 5,400 150 1100 2300
11/18/99 10.92 74,000 49000 ND<1000 8,100 5,000 2,100 8,100
02/24/00 8.49 110,000 6,300 MND<200 12,000 1,400 2,900 14,000
05/24/00 842 87,000 26,000 ND<200 13,000 1,900 2,904 14,000
08/29/00 12.00 49 000 9,400 ND<200 7,400 800 1,800 7.400
01/12/01 10.50 69,000 21,000 ND<300 8,600 930 2,600 11,000
04/18/01 9.50 75,000 13,000 ND<500 9,200 1,200 2,500 12,000
07/27/01 i11.61 75,000 85,000 ND<650 8,700 1,100 2,600 12,000
11/06/01 11.73 £9,000 86,000 ND<200 7,900 910 2,800 12,000
02/13/02 9.36 85,000 13,000 ND<2000 8,500 830 2,600 11,000 -
05/14/02 9.00 94,000 35,000 ND<1000 9,700 1,100 3,400 15,000
08/15/02 11.72 37,000 9,700 ND<i200 5,200 430 1,800 5,500
11/14/02 11.28 66,000 23,000 ND<1,200 8,300 860 3,000 11,000
02/12/03 10.17 61,000 8,400 ND<500 6,800 500 2,400 9,800
05/16/03 11.47 59,000 17,000 ND=<500 6,200 320 2,000 6,500
08/29/03 11.92 78,000 100,000 ND<1200 6,800 440 2,900 11,000
12/02/03 11.32 68,000 46,000 ND=<1000 7,600 450 2,900 10,000
03/08/04 10.49 79,000 160,000 ND<250 1,700 570 300 13,000
05/24/04 - 64,000*  40,0004**  ND<500 6,900 550 2,900 12,000
06/08/04 9.89 90,000°  26,000"%*%° ND<1200 6,700 580 2,500 13,000
MW-4 08/05/99 8.79 ND<50 ND=50 37 ND<0.5 ND<(.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
11/18/99 8.1 ND<50 ND<50 20 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
02/24/00 5.19 ND<50 ND<50 20 ND<(.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
05/24/00 7.23 120 140 31 1.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
08/29/00 9.04 ND<50 ND<50 22 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5
01/12/01 6.40 ND<50( 81 25 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
04/18/01 7.30 30 170 35 2.4 1.1 0.66 4.2
07/27/01 9.16 87 110 26 1.8 ND<0.5 2 10
11/06/01 9.03 200 50 21 4.5 1 52 24
02/13/02 6.60 ND<50 91 15 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5
05/14/02 7.19 260 140 26 12 2.7 11 49
08/15/02 8.97 ND<5D ND<50 12 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<().5
11/14/02 7.52 ND<50 ND<50 11 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
02/12/03 6.37 170 130 16 3.1 0.66 6.4 27
05/16/03 6.81 ND<5( 60 23 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
08/29/03 8.56 610 120 10 16 27 30 130
12/02/03 6.02 ND<50 ND<50 7.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
(3/08/04 3.75 ND<50 ND<50 10 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
06/08/(4 8.19 ND<50 ND<5¢ 11 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Notes: 1 - gasoline range compounds are significant
2 - diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
ug/L= micrograms per liter 3 - unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
MTBE= Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 4 - lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present
TPHg= Tota! Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline 5 - oil range compounds are significant
TPHd= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel 6 - no recognizable pattern
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Table 4: Soil Hydrocarbon Analytical Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Sample Sample Date 'TPHg TPHd MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
1D Depth benzene
(ug/L) (ft) _(up/L) (ug/L)
AS1-20 20.0 05/06/04 ND<1.0 ND<50 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
AS2-15 15.0 05/06/04 ND<1.0 1.4 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
AS2-20 10.0 05/06/04 ND<1.0 ND<50 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
DP1-10 10 05/13/04 ND<1.0 NA ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
DP2-11.5 11.5 05/13/04 2.5 NA ND<0.05 0.12 ND<0.005 0.082 0.071
DP3-11.5 11.5 05/13/04 120° 454 ND<1.5 0.18 0.20 0.31 0.21
DP4-7.5 7.5 05/13/04 ND<1.0 NA ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<(.005
DP4-10 10 05/13/04 350° 94°%* ND<4.5 0.40 0.53 0.81 0.44
DP5-11.5 11.5 05/13/04 2900 83p™* ND<10 12 9.3 66 320
DP5-13 13 05/13/04 83 774 ND<0.25 0.52 0.11 1.6 2.3
DP6-8 8 05/13/04 11 NA ND<0.5 0.012 0.022 0.0075 0.014
DP6-13 13 05/13/04 74 113 ND<1.0 13 ND<0.10 2.9 3.7
Notes:

ug/L= micrograms per liter

MTBE= Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

TPHg= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

1 - oil range compounds are significant

2 - no recogniazable pattern

3 - diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
4 - gasoline range compounds are significant
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Table 5: Soil Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

Sample Sample Date TAME TBA EbB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol ETBE Methanol MTBE
1D Depth Method 8260
(ug/ke) (ug/kpd  (ne/ked (uarke) (ugrkey  (uerke) (uekey  (ugikey  (ue/ke)  (uefke) fugikg)

AS1-20 20.0 05/06/04 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<3.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 14
AS2-15 15.0 05/06/04 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<S5.0 NDP<5.0 ND<35.0 49
AS2-20 10.0 05/06/04 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
DP1-10 10 05/13/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DP2-11.5 11.5 05/13/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DP3-11.5 11.5 05/13/04 ND<5.0 ND<25 ND<5.0 NA ND<5.0 NA ND<5.0 NA ND<5.0
DP4-7.5 7.5 05/13/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DP4-10 10 05/13/04 ND<5.0 ND<25 ND<5.0 NA ND<5.0 NA ND<5.0 NA 12
DP5-11.5 11.5 05/13/04 ND<2000 ND<10,000 NA NA ND<2000 NA ND<2000 NA ND<2000
DP5-13 13 05/13/04 ND<5.0 ND<25 ND<5.0 NA ND<5.0 NA ND<5.0 NA ND<5.0
DP6-8 8 05/13/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DP6-13 13 ND<20 ND=<100 NA NA ND<20 NA ND<20 NA ND<20
Notes: —

(ug’kg)  micrograms per kilogram TAME - tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA - t-Butyl alcohol

TPHg= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline EDB - 1,2-Dibromethane
TPHd= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel 1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE - Diisopropyl ether
ETRE - Ethyl tert-butyl ether
MTBE= Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
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Table 6; Air Sample Analytical Data, Fidelity Roofing, 1075 40th Street, Qakland, California

Well ID Date Time TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes Comments
benzene
(/L) {1/} _(ugl) oMy {ugd) {ng/l.)

VE1 5/20/2004 1020 16,000 ND<90 14 60 ND<5.0 25 VE
VEL-2 5/20/2004 1400 96 ND<2.5 ND<(.25 0.45 ND<0.25 0.23 VE/sparge
MW3 5/20/2004 1015 140,000 1,400 1,800 280 330 1,200 VE
MW-3-2 5/20/2004 1416 150,000 ND=<2000 1,500 310 440 1,600 VE/sparge
MW-3-3-1 05/21/04 1035 83,000 ND<1000 1,100 110 ND<50 110 VE
MW-3-3-2 05/21/04 1230 74,000 590 1,000 160 120 380 VE/sparge
DP3-1 05/21/04 1040 150 ND<2.5 ND<0.25 2.0 0.60 1.5 VE
DP3-2 05/21/04 1300 490 ND<2.5 7.4 1.8 4.40 16 VE/sparge
Notes: -

ug/L= micrograms per liter
MTBE= Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
TPHg= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
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Table 7: VES-1 -- Preliminary Vacuum Test, 5/19/04 , Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

TIME Duration VES-1 DP-3 DP-4 DP-5 DP-6 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Minutes Pressure Flow
{in H2O) {cfm) (in H20)  (in H20) (in H20)  (in H20) {in H20) (in H20)  (in H20) (in H2Q)
10:08 0:00 0 0 1.256 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:09 0:01 -5 0.5 1.25 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:10 0:02 -5 0.5 1.25 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:30 0:22 -5 0.5 1.25 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:39 0:31 -15 14 1.25 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 0.00
10:41 0:33 -15 1 1.25 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 4] -0.10
10:43 0:35 -15 2 1.25 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 6 -0.12
10:48 0:40 -50 5 1.25 0.0 -0.01 0.00 0 55 -1.10 making water
10:49 0:41 -50 5 “1.25 0.0 -0.02 0.00 0 54 -1.14 flow rate
10:68 0:50 -50 5 1.25 0.0 -0.02 0.00 0 53 -1.25 estimated
11:00 0:52 -50 5 1.25 0.0 -0.02 0.00 0 5 -1.25
11:10 1:02 -50 5 1.25 0.0 -0.02 0.00 0 4.5 -1.25
11:20 1:12 -50 5 1.10 0.0 -0.02 0.00 0 4 -1.25
11:22 1:14 -50 5 1.10 0.0 -0.02 0.00 0 3 -1.20
11:25 1:17 -50 5 1.10 0.0 -0.02 0.00 0 25 -1.20




Table 7-a VES-1 Vac test (5/19/04)
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Table 8: MW-3 - Preliminary Vacuum Test, 5/19/04 , Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, OQakland, California

TIME  Duration Mw-3 MW-3 DP-2 DP-3 DP-4 DP-5 DP-6 MW.-1 MW.-2 VES-1
Minutes Pressure Flow PID
(in H2Q) {(cfm) {in. H20) (in.H20) (in. H20) (in. H20) (in.H20) (in. H20) (in. H20) (in. H20)

11:37 0:00

11:38 0:01 10 0.20 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00
11:41 0:04 -10 0.20 . 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00
11:45 0:08 -10 0.19 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.80 0.00
11:47 0:10 -10 0.15 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.70 0.00
12:05 0:28 -20 3.30 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.50 0.00
12:10 0:33 -20 1.50 110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.30 0.00
12:20 0:43 -20 1.20 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00
12:30 0:53 -20 012 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00
12:37 1:00 -20 0.07 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00
12:46 1:09 -40 0.60 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 (.00
12:55 1:18 -40 0.51 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.75 0.00
13:19 1:42 -40 0.21 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00
13:35 1:58 -40 0.20 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00
14:10 2:33 -50 0.37 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 -0.15
14:142 2:35 -50 035 PIDB0-75 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15
14:45 3:08 -50 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00 -0.15
14:53 36 -60 (.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15
14:55 318 -60 0.50 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00 015
15:17 3:40 -60 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15
15:37 4:.00 -60 0.48 PID 40-59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15
15:50 4:13 -60 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15

15:55 4:18 60 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.15




Table 8a MW-3 Vac test (5/19/04)
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Table 9: AS-2 - Preliminary Sparge Test, 5/19/04 , Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

TIME  Duration AS-2 DP-1 DP-2 DP-3 DP-4 DP-5 DP-6 MW-1 MW-2  VES-1
Minutes Pressure Flow Pressure

(in H20)  (cfm) (nH20) (inH20) (nH20) (inH20) (inH20) (inH20) (inH20) (inH20) (in H20)
16:22 0:00 0 0 “"_‘;'::::m::::_"" 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0
16:23 0:01 35 35 el 0 0 0 000 000 0 1 0
16:24 0:02 35 4 0 0 0 0.00 0.05 0 2 0
16:25 0:03 35 "o 0 0 0.10 0.00 0.11 0 2.5 0.03
16:28 0:06 35 1 0 0 0.23 0.00 0.20 0 3 0.04
16:30  0:08 35 9 0 0 0.35 0.00 0.20 0 50 0.05
16:32 0:10 35 7 i 0 0 0.40 0.00 0.25 0 100 0.05
16:33 0:11 35 7 0 0 0.42 0.00 0.30 0 125 0.05
16:35 0:13 35 7 0 0 0.50 0.10 0.40 0 145 0.06
16:40 0:18 35 7 0 0 0.64 0.20 0.85 0 150 0.06
16:42 0:20 35 7 0 0 0.69 0.50 1.00 0 155 0.06
16:45 0:23 35 7 0 0 0.77 110 1.50 0 160 0.07
16:53 0:31 35 7 0 0 0.87 2.60 1.75 0 165 0.08




Table 9a AS-2 Sparge test

1000
100
E 10 ——MW-2
g - ®--DP-4
-4 . » DP-5
£ o - DP-6
E _.«,—'”:‘H ~m- VES1
1 '“—"-_'f'r— - '*.__,--...—-r‘.
e »
wn__,,,-«.“"""m Al _w;_‘./.% )
0.1 /,/ - -
. =
v - - » - . . o
-
[ ]
0.01 T T T : T T T T T T T T .I 1

0:00 0:01 0:02 0:03 0:086 0:08 &:10 0:11 0:13 0:18 :20 023 0:31
Duration - Minutes




Table 10: Air sparge AS-2 5/20/04, Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

TIME Duration AS-2 DP-1 DP-2 DP-3 DP-4 DP-5 DP-6 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 VES-1
Pressure Flow PID PID
min. PSI {cfm} Inches H,0 ppm (in H20} ppm
8:09  0:00 0 0 0 002 0 0 0 0 0 . . 0 '
8:10  0:01 32 "o 0 002 02 0 01 0 50 el 0.03
8:12  0:03 32 825 0 002 03 0 012 O 90 Imesl 0.04
8:15  0:08 32 625 ] 0 002 040 040 015 0 100 il 0.045
8:20  0:11 32 625 0 002 050 020 015 25 105 il 0.045
8:30  0:21 32 825 o= 0 002 060 020 015 5 105 il 0.045
8:40  0:31 32 825 0 0025 080 020 015 5 105 _wen 0.05
8:50  0:41 32 625 mmen 0 0025 082 030 020 5 110 el 0.06
8:52 043 32 625 mexs. 0 0025 084 035 020 5 110 el 0.06
8:54 045 32 625 ™ 0 0025 086 040 020 5 110 el 0.06
9:00 051 2 625 . " 0 0025 088 046 021 5 110 Tl 0.065
910 1:01 32 625 mex. 001 003 089 050 023 4 110 Tl . 007
920  1:11 32 625 001 003 08 080 023 35 115 Cel 0.065
925  1:16 32 625 = 001 003 080 095 023 35 115 Cwm<T 0.065
930 121 32 625 _me<. 001 003 08 100 024 34 115 18 . 0085
9:40  1:31 32 625 005 00t 003 08 125 024 32 115 30 0.065
9:45  1:36 32 625 011 0015 003 08 145 025 30 118 42 0.085
10:00  1:51 32 625 015 0015 003 08 175 025 30 120 42 725 0085 350
10:20 211 32 625 049 0015 003 10 180 020 25 120 45 0.085
10:40  2:31 32 625 0245 0015 004 10 200 020 21 120 42 0.065
10:56  2:46 32 625 025 0015 004 11 20+ 020 20 120 42 0.065

* = change guage




Table 10a AS-2 Sparge Test (5/20/04)

1000 - i
i
100 S
- 'y - * * ;
* [ DP-1
* | |-=-DP2
10 ‘| a DP-4
& DP-3
® DP-5
-o—-DP-6
o MW-1
1 ~3—VES-1
MW-2
0 e mwaa
i 5 R A gl . S |
Y N
0.1 - o [
e MWK |
W X —x l
S S A SR St SRR SR S )
b d kA a ;
_ _ 3 l,,ﬂ-l — i —
0.01 e : S —

T 1

0:00 0:¢1 0:03 0:06 011 O:21 031 0:41 043 045 051 1:01 111 1:16 1:21 1:31 1:36 1:51 2:11 231 251




Table 11: AS-2-Sparge VES1 Vac 5/20/0, Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

_____—__-__“_———_______.———.:_——#——————_——_--_"_———————_

TIME Duration AS-2 DP-1 DP-3 DP- DP-5 DP-6 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-3 VES-1 VES-1 AS1
Minutes Pressure Flow Pressure PID PID

(in H20) {cfim) {in H2Q)  (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) {in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20}) {in H20) (in H20)
10:59 0:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1100 0:01 32 6.25 0.250 0.040 1.1 2.0+ 0.20 20 120 42 -15 0.003
14:10 0:11 32 8.25 0.250 0.030 1.05 2.1 0.10 1.75 120 42.0 -15 0.003
11:20 0:21 32 6.25 0.280 0.035 1.19 2.20 017 1.50 120 42.0 -15 0.003
11:40 0:41 32 6.25 0.290 0.035 1.35 2.20 0.15 1.50 115 450 -15 0.007
11:45 0:46 32 6.25 0.300 0.035 1.35 2.10 012 1.50 115 45.0 -15 0.003
12:00 1:.01 32 6.25 0.300 0.035 1.40 210 .10 1.50 115 44.0 -15 0.003
12:15 1:16 32 6.25 0.340 0.035 1.75 210 0.08 1.40 115 450 35ppm -16 1ppm 0.016
12:30 1:31 32 6.25 0.350 0.035 1.40 2.10 0.07 1.40 112 45.0 -15 0.010
12:45 1:46 32 6.25 0.380 0.040 140+ 2.10 0.07 1.50 115 45.0 -15 0.020
13:00 2:1 32 6.25 0.380 0.035 1.40+ 200 0.07 1.00+ 113 45.0 -15 0.020
1315 216 32 68.25 0.415 0.040 1.50 1.95 0.07 1.00+ 110 45.0 -15 0.020
13:30 2:31 32 6.25 0.395 0.045 1.50 1.92 0.07 1.00 110 45.0 -15 0.020
13:45 2:46 32 B.25 0.390 0.050 1.50 1.90 0.05 1.00 110 45.0 -15 0.017

14:00 3:01 32 6.25 0.390 0045 145 1.80 0.056 1.00 110 450 375ppm -15  34ppm 0.017




Table 11a AS-1 Sparge Test - VES-1on Vac (5/20/04)

1000 -

100 i + * % - A Y [ & & B ey B N

[—+—DP-1

10 . |-=-DP2

: « DP-4
» DP-3
—%— DP-5
s e —=—DP-6
- - — MW
L Mwe2
-~ — e | |+ MW-3

¢

F'S
&
L 2

0.1

oo

| TERIE  phalie Sl SOULE  JENERIOES o R  S— e e LUV SR RS  E—" :
0.01 T T T - T e T o - T T : T ;

Y T a3

0:00 0:01 11 0:21 O:41 0:46 1:01 1:16 1:31 1:46 2:01 2:16 2:31 2:46 3:01




Table 12: Air sparge AS-1 5/21/04, Fldelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

AS-1 DP-1 DP-2 DP-3 DP-4 DP-5 DP-6 MwW-1 Mw-2 MW-3 VES-1

Time Pressure Flow Pressure Flow
(in H20)  (cfm)  (in H20) (inH20) (in H20) (in H20) (in H20) (inH20) (inH20) (in H20) (inH20)  (cfm)  (in H20)

initial 0.5 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.005 0.01 0 0 0 0
8:24 36 'p popping .... Glued on
8:50 36 80.5 0.5 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.005 0.01 0 5 20 0
8:52 38 85 0.5 0.01 20 0.02 0.005 0.01 0 10 5.0 0
8:54 36 85 0.1 0.01 4.0 0.03 0.005 0.15 0 25 200 0
B:56 36 85 0.2 0.01 45 (.10 0.005 0.15 0 35 20.0 0
9:00 36 7.1 0.2 0.01 4.7 0.125 0.005 0.15 0 35 25.0 0
9:10 36 6.4 0.3 0.01 5.0 017 0.01 0.15 0 35 25.0 0
9:20 36 6.4 0.3 0.01 45 0.18 0.01 0.15 0 30 25.0 0
9:30 36 6.4 0.3 0.01 4.2 0.176 0.01 0.15 0 30 25 0
9:45 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 40 0.175 0.01 0.15 0 27 25 0
10:00 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 3.7 017 0.01 0.15 0 27 30 0
10:15 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 3.0 0.17 0.01 0.15 0 25 30 0
10:30 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 3.0 0.17 0.01 0.15 0 22 30 0
10:40 PID 1.2 ppm 25 ppm  sple DP-3 349 ppm sple MW-3
10:45 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 3.0 07 0.01 0.15 0 20 305 0
11:00 36 6.4 0.32 0.018 2.0 017 0.01 0.15 0 20 305 0




Table 12a AS1 Sparge Test (5/21/04)

40 |

. [~e—DP-1
25 - - - - Dp-2
. (| « DP-3
[ | - DP-4

A— | % DP-5
—e—DP-6
-t MW
—b— MW-2
—- MW-3

inches water|

0:07 0:11 0:21 0:31 0:41 0:56 1:11 1:26 1:41 1:56 21
Time




Table 13: Air sparge AS-1 with Vacuum on MW-3 and DP-3 5/21/04, Fidelity Roof Company, 1075 40th Street, Oakland, California

e — ﬁ-—-———
AS-1 DP-1 DP-2 DP-3 DP-4 DP-5 DP-6 MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 VES-1
Time Pressure Flow Pressure Flow

(inH20)  (cfm)  (inH20) (inH20) (inH20) (inH20) (inH20) (nH20) (inH20) (inH20) (inH20) (cfm) (in H20)

AS-1sparge MW-3 vac 5/21/05

initial 0.5 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.005 0.01 0 0 0 0
11:15 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 1.7 0.17 0.01 0.15 0 19 -50 305 0
11:30 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 1.5 0.147 0.01 0.15 0 19 -50 353 0
12:00 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 1.0 017 0.01 0.15 0 17 -50 412 0
12:30 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 1.0 0.17 0.01 0.15 0 15 -50 431 0
o 13:00 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 1.0 017 0.01 0.15 0 15 -50 425 0
AS-1sparge DP-3 vac 5/21/05
1310 36 6.4 0.32 0.015 20/.20cfm 017 0.01 0.15 0 156 5 0
13:12 36 6.4 0.32 0.015  20/18 0.7 0.01 0.15 0 15 10 0
13:30 36 6.4 0.32 0.015  20/.16 017 0.01 0.15 0 15 30 0
13:45 36 6.4 0.32 0.015  20/..15 0.17 0.01 0.15 0 15 30 0

sampled sampled



Table 13a Air Sparge AS-1 with Vac on MW-3 and DP-3
50 1 :
40 ?
30 -
20 +—W = -
W - )
10 —m- MW-2
AS-1
£ e ~+ DP-3
= - —-— MW-3
8 - | « DP-2
£ -10 :
£ | & DP-4
/ + DPA1
-a0 /
-40
50 4+——— - = - L
'60 T T T T T - T T T T Y %
2:16 2:26 2:41 3:11 3:41 4:11 4:16 4:21 4:23 4:41 4:56

Time
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' Project: Fidelity Roof Company Log of Boring DP-1
Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakiand, CA
Project Number: 8326 Sheet 1 of 1
' . (Dateis) 1
prillea M3Y 13, 2004 : Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Jeff Rosenberg
Drilling .. oril Bit 2.25" sampler, 1.25 Total Depth
l methog Direct push size/Type_continuous core of Borenole 13-5 feet bgs
Drili Rig prilling — Approximate
Type  AMC 9530 Pro-D Contractor WOOdward Drilling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level Not Encountered sampling well
' and Date Measured ATD methodi) NONE permit.
Borehole .
Rackeill Well Completion Locatian B
%8 2| 2
s 83 . |g]|¢ .
=] e oo > Q a
5. £lgl 82 | 21 = 3
28 8|5 EE B B 3 REMARKS AND OTHER
w& aldl 82 | 5! © MATERIAL DESCRIPTION H TESTS
O
—‘ Concrete
L Clay, black, 10YR 2/, sandy silty, firm, slightly moist, slightly
plastic
T T / - Neat cemeant grout
GCCLe Clayey Gravel, gray - dark gray N 4/ - 3/, firm, siightly maist,
»
T - < » - Bentonite
e Z
s CL 277772 Cciay, light yeliowish brown 2.5Y 6/3 - 6/4, with some strong 11734 30sand
CL brown 7.5YR 5/6, firm, slightly moist Sl
4 / | silty Clay - Clayey 51it, light yellowish brown 2.5 6/3 - 6/4 -
/ strong brown 7.5YR 5/6, firm, sightly moist
l 1 ML | Clayey Slit, dark olive yellow 2.5Y 6/8 with occasional streaks
olive gray 5Y 4/2, firm, moist,
' 2| 3/4" 0,010 slotted casing,
— L .»1 pre-packed with
10— 1] sanc/stainiess screen
} cL Clayey SHit, dark olive vellow 2.5Y 6/8 with rare streaks olive
l ] | / gray 5Y 4/2, firm, moist,
GW fip3™  sandy Silty Clay, vellowish brown 10YR 5/6, coarse sand grains,
x /K firm, moist
l — 15— {4‘1-; —
3 ol
g 1 | Bottom of Boring at 15.5 feet bas
]
' S
o — - -
g
&
= a _ L
' 2
=] . 4 L
G
g
@ — 2
2
[(=]
I
& )




r;oiect: Fidelity Roof Company

ring DP-2
Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA Log of Boring

: Project Number: 8326 Sheet 1 of 1 J
‘ (Datets) |
| oriteg W3y 15, 2004 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Jeff Rosenberg
prilling . Drill it~ 2,25" sampler, 1.25 Total Depth
metnog Direct push Size/Type_continuous core of Borehole 195 feet bgs
Drill Rig prilling - Approximate
Type _ AMC 9530 Pro-D Contractor Woodward Drilling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level sampling Well
and Date Measured MOt Measured Methods) NOne permit.
Borehocle .
Backell Well Completion Location )
© —
R al g
s elF . |E| 2 o
=] o oo > L &
2w o|E] EE | B | & T REMARKS AND OTHER
ml o|d &z | 3| o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = TESTS
- B
ST < Asphalt 3*
k et
. _ CL Base Rock, dark gray, highly compacted, very hard, very
slightly moist, FILL
] 4 / | Clay, biack, 10YR 2/1, sandy silty, firm, slightly moist, stightly Rise Neat cement grout
/ piastic R
- L Bentonite
GC-LLp Clayey Gravel - Gravely Clay, olive 5Y 4/4 - yellow brown 10YR /
5/6, flrm, sligntly moist, slightly plastic
L < F et # 30sand

i

CL slity Clay, vellow brown 10YR 5/6 - olive 5Y 4/4, firm, slightly

moist, slightly plastic

\

7 - ML = Clayey Silt, yellow brown 10YR 5/6 - olive yellow 5Y 6/6 - Olive 5Y

5/3 mottied, moderately soft, molst - 3/4" 0.010 slotted casing,

:| pre-packed with
- sand/staintess screen

ML Clayey Siit, vellowish brown 10YR &/8 - olive green 5Y 4/2, firm,
| slightly moist

oW

xgr

g
A

Clayey Sandy Gravel, dark vellowish brown 10 YR 4/6, firm,
maist

| !
T .

— 20

———

EAB326\Well Logs\DP logs.bas IDP well 20.tpll
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LProiect Number: 8326

rProiect: Fidelity Roof Company
Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA

Log of Boring DP-3
Sheet 1 of 1

f Datets)
Drilea May 13, 2004

Logged BY Robert F. Flory

Checked By Jeff Rosenberg

prilling ..
Method Direct push

Drill Bit 2.25" sampler, 1.25 Total Depth

Size/Type continuous core

of Borehole

15.5 feet bgs

\

Base Rock, dark gray, highly compacted, very hard, very
slightly moist, FILL

| feet
1 1

Drill Rig prilling L Approximate
Type  AMC 9530 Pro-D Contractor Weodward Drilling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level Not Encountered sampling | well
and Date Measured_ATD Methodis) None Permit,
Borehole Well C leti Location
 Backriy  YYeH Compietion
£
© —

. &l 2| 8

g g8 . |E|Z o

b el od = o o

5. Slg| 88 | 2| & =

g8 S|E| EE | §| & 3 REMARKS AND OTHER

wd ald &2 [ S }] © MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = TESTS

[
e TR Asphait 3 y
CL ‘/

\

Clay, black, 10¥R 2/, sandy slity, firm, slightly moist, slightly
plastic

GC

]

|
T

|

Clayey Gravel, olive 5Y 4/4 - yeliow brown 10YR 5/6, firm,
slightly moist, slightly plastic

CL Gravelly Clay, vellow prown 10YR 5/6 - olive S5Y 4/4, firm, slightly
i i moist, slightly plastic
CL sandy Silty Clay, yellow brown 10YR 5/6 - olive yellow 5Y 6/6 -

ofive 5Y 5/3 mottied, moderately soft, moist

AR, locally aravelly streaks dark olive gray, moderately soft,
moist

Graveily Clay, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6 with some web like
streaks dark olive gray 5Y 3/2, firm, moist

Clavey Gravel, yeliowish brown 10YR €/8 - dark olive gray 5Y
3/2, firm - hard, slightly moist

Clayey Gravelly Sand, dark vellowlsh brown 10 YR 4/6, firm,
moist

sand, yellow brown 10YR 4/6 - 3/3, Vclavev, firm, moist

| Bottom of Boring at 15.5 feet bgs

eat cement grouf

- Bentonite

- # 30 sand

| 3/4" 0.010 slotted casing,
| pre-packed with
.. . sandistainless screen

EAS326\Well Logs\DP 10gs.bgs IDP well 20.tplt




l Project: Fidelity Roof Company Log of Boring DP-4
Project Location: 1075 a0th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 8326 Sheet 1 of 1
l (Datets) )
Drilled MaY 13, 2004 Logged BY Robert F. Flory Checked By Jeff Rosenberg
| orilling .. DrillBIt  2.25" sampler, 1.25 Total Depth
l Heron 272 220 size/Type continuous core of Borehole -3 feet bgs
orill Rig Drilling o Approximate
Type  AMC 9530 Pro-D Contractor Woedward Drilling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level Sampling N Well
l and Date Measured Methoats None Permit.
Borehole . .
| Backsn el Completion Location B
pu -
@ -
. g8 2| 8
k= . : P E- o 2
S £laf a8 v = x|
a8 9|E| ES g & = REMARKS AND OTHER
l wE ol 32 [ >5]| 6 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = TESTS
- O
G&c% Asphalt 3° )
- - CL Base Rock, dark gray, highly compacted, very hard, very
\ slightly moist, FiLL
l - - | Clay, black, 10YR 21, sandy slity, firm, slightly maoist, slightly Neat cement grout
/ plastic
l 7] B FBentonite
GCLLY; Clayey Gravel - Gravely Clay, olive 5Y 4/4 - yellow brown 10YR 44 %
5/6, firm, slightly moist, siightly piastic R
I — 5 — ahtly antv e F4 20 sand
) cL silty Clay, black - dark olive gray 5Y 3/2 - 5Y 2.5/1, firm, slightly -
| moist, slight hydrocarboh odor Sy v
ML Clayey Silt, dark ofive gray 5Y 3/2 - 5Y 2.5/, firm, slightly moist, |- <=1 ]
] slight hydrocarbon odor A
cL silty Clay, olive gray - dark olive gray 5Y 4/2 - 3/2, locally sandy o
| i | loccally gravelly, firm, moist : ]
| ' / <] 3/18" 0.010 slotted casing,
— 10 ;¥ pre-packed with
ML slity Clay, ofive 5Y 5/4 - 56 - otive veliow 2.5Y /8, firm, slightly .| sand/stainless screen
i molst, firm, moist B
I CL / silty Clay, olive yellow 2.5Y 6/8, firm, moist, firm, stightly moist
] oe |- Clayey Sandy Gravel, ollve 5Y 4/3 - light olive rown 2.5Y 5/6
‘ ] 1 mottled, firm, slightly moist
| oW [ ##7  very Clavey Sandy Gravel, olive 5Y 4/3 - light oilve brown 2.5Y
1 S 5/6 mottled, firm, slightly moist
1 | - | |
| Clayey Gravel, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6, firm, moist
= 4 i | Bottom of Boring at 15.5 feet has
l g
o — -] —
=}
&
& a N |
' g
‘ -}
| g 4 - -
| &
| S
| g — 20
| Z
1
\ Wil "
| -
|
‘ l
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Project: Fidelity Roof Company ' Log of Boring DP-5
Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 8326 Sheet 1 of 1

\ ot

(Dateis 3
orilled May 12, 2004 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Jeff Rosenberg
priling .. | Drill Bit 2.25" sampler, 1.25 Total Depth
Methoa Direct push size/Type continuous core of Borenole 15-5 feet bos
Drill Rig Drilling - Approximate
Type  AMC 9530 Pro-D Contractor Woodward Drilling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level Sampling Well
and Date Measured Method(s) None Permit.

Borehole _
Backsin  Well Completion Location |

.

© -
. m|eg al g
c L= . E = o
k=] -2 L o~ =2 =
5. slgl 52 | 2| & 3
g8 olE| EE | 8| 8 S | Remarks AND OTHER
ol ald &z [ S| 6 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = TESTS
- 0
W Asphalt 3"
J Ge ?; Base Rock, dark gray, highly compacted, very hard, very
b slightly molst, FILL
4 4 o Neat cement grout
L
- A % Bentonite
GP [%w ~| Gravel, gray -dark gray N 4/- 3/, 3/8 Inch pea gravel, l0ose, 7
. o stightly molst - moist, (FILD R
K L ~ | | =#30sand
i ‘e
GCCL Clayey Gravel, gray - dark gray W 4/ - 3/, firm, slightly moist,
i " h slight hydrocarbon order
L slity Clay, vellow brown 10YR 5/6 - ollve 2.5Y 5/6 mottied, firm,

slighitly moist, slightly plastic

1 3/4" 0.010 stotted casing,
pre-packed with
i.{ sand/stainiess screen

ML Clayey SIt, dark yellow brown 10YR 4/6 - dark green gray 5Gan
streaks, firm, molst, hydrocarbon odor

Clayey Silt, dark greenish gray - very dark greenish dray 56 4/2
| -3/2, firm , slightly moist, hydrocarbon odor

ML

SW .72 sand, dark greenish gray 5G 4/1, gravelley to 1/Z", come clay,
U firm, moist

SP |+, '7| sand, dark greenish gray 10GY 4/, moist, firm
o Clay, olive 5Y 473, silty sand in part, molst, firm

—115— — siity Clay - Clayey Silt, vellow brown - brown yellow 10YR 616 -
5/8, moist, firm

7 7 - Bottom of Boring at 15.5 feet bgs

EAB326\Well Logs\DP logs.bgs IDP well 20.tpll
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Project: Fidelity Roof Company Log of Boring DP-6
Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 8326 Sheet 1 0f 1
Datets) ]
orileg MY 15, 2004 Logged BY Robert F. Flory Checked By Jeff Rosenberg
Drilling .. orilBit  2.25" sampler, 1.25 Total Depth
Method Direct push Sizeﬂvpem of Borehole 15.5 feet bgs
Drill Rig Drilling . Approximate
Type_ AMC 9530 Pro-D contractor Woeodward Drilling surface Elevation
oroundwater Level Sampiing weli
and Date Measured Methodis) NOne Permit.
Borehole :
gackrin _Well Compietion Location )
- § 2| 8
§ IS5 o8 | | = 2
= Elg| =ag wn = —
% Slgl EE | 8| B = REMARKS AND OTHER
mf o|d &2 | 3| O MATERIAL DESCRIPTION £ TESTS
Q
B TRiE Ty Asphalt 3°
L c Base Rock, dark gray, highly compacted, very hard, very
slightly moist, FILL
4 4 | Clay, black, 10YR 271, sandy silty, firm, stightly moist, siightly Neat cement grout
plastic
T " - - - Bentonite
Clay, very dark gray, 10YR 3/, silty, firm, slightly moist, slightly 22
lastic " RN
— 5 o [ = # 30 5and

Clayey Gravel, dark olive gray, firm, moist, slight hydrocaroon 2
odor :

Clayey Silt, greenish gray 5G 5/, firm, slightly moist, slight
hydrocarbon odor

| siity Clay, olive 5Y 4/3 - greenish gray 56 511 mattied, firm,
moist, hydrocarbon odor

Sifty Clay, olive brown - light olive brown 2.5Y 5/4 - 4/4, firm, +| 3/4" 0.010 siotted casing,

— 10— i slightly moist i pre-packed with
- - — -1 sand/stainless screen
Ch / Gravelly Sandy Clay, olive Sy 5/4, firm, slightly meist, firm, ")
| i .. moist

Gravelly Sandy Clay, tight olive brown - olive yellow olive
- L. yellow 2.5Y 5/4 - &/6, firm, molst, firm, slightly molst

[
[4a Clayey 5andy Grave!, olive gray 5Y 3/2 - dark greenish gray 5G
- TS L 4f1, firm, slightly malst, hydrocarbon odor
GC Clayey Sandy Gravel, dark greenish gray 5G 4/ with some olive
4 - i gray 5Y 3/2, firm, wet, hydrocarbon odor
— 45 CL . slity Clay, light olive brown - olive yellow 2.5Y 5/6 - 6/6, firm,
=l moist
g 1 | Bottom of Boring at 15.5 feet bgs
2
[« 9 — - .
g
&
g _ _ L
B
2
=8
o - - -
1
g
3 — 20
2
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Project: Fidelity Roof Company Log of Boring AS-1
Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 8326 Sheet 1 of 1
(Datets)
Driled M2V 6, 2004 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Jeff Rosenberg
rilling Drill BIt L . Total Denth
Method Hallow Stem Auger Size/Tvpe 8 inch soil bit of Borehole 30 feet bos
orili #ig prilling [ Approximate
Type  CME 7S Contractor Woodward Drilling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level Sampling N Hammer
and Date Measured Methogts) None Data
Borehole . .
| Backsiy  Well Completion Location |
® -
. B2 8| 8
k=l el oo > ©
5, El8| 82 | @ | &
$% B|E| £E gl 8 REMARKS AND OTHER
wg oldl &2 | 5| S MATERIAL DESCRIPTION TESTS
T 0 AT
1] on £577 Asphalt 3
Z? 1\ Base Rock
2%%% CcClay, Black 10YR 2/, moist, plastic
i 2
2255
1 7 A1
4 5 CL | Gravelly Clay, grayish brown, gravel <4/5", slight hydrocarbon
i N ' odor, firm, slightly moist.
1 - cL " sandy Clav, grayish brown with grayish olive motding, occ.
| B / | gravel <1/8", hydrocarbon odar, firm, moist
= 10 — e Neat cement grout
i / A glank 2" schedule 40
_______________________________ _ PVC
4o CL L sandy Clay, vellowish brown, with scattered grayish olive gray
i | / mottling, very sight hydrocarton odor
J1s- /_
1 o %: Ty, T5WR66-25vem, frm most,
-1 20 — % Bentonite
— A 5C L Very Clayey Sand, 7.5YR 6/6 - 2.5Y &/4, siity, firm, moist &%
4 A4 55%" (/’- Clayey Gravelly Sand, yellowish brown 10YR 5/6 - 4/3, firm, very PR By
| i % moist - wet, no petroleum ador AL
B <25 ‘,I"/ — ~ 1+t sand
- I Vi 1 0.010 Factory slotted
g 7 I, | scheduie ap PVC
E 4 - ML L very Clavey SIit, 7.5 YR 5/8 - vellowlish brown 10YR 5/6, sandy,
al R | moderately soft - moderately firm, slightly plastic, moist
E
2 430
%J Bottom of Boring at 30 feet bgs
& 4 L
= —
=
a
2
E




Project: Fidelity Roof Company Log of Boring AS-2
Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA :
| Project Number: 8326 sheet 1 of 1
(Datels} )
brileg MY 6, 2004 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked BY Jeff Rosenberg
Drilling Drill Bit . . Totai Depth
Method Hollow Stem Auger size/Type 8 inch soil bit of Borehole 30 feet bgs
Drill Rlg prilling " Approximate
Tvpe “ME 7S5 Contractor Weedward Drilling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level Sampling N Hammer
and Date Measured Methodts) Vone Data
Borehole .
{_Backfill Well Compietion Location )
o ™
|8 28
s eFl < |E| T
o o oo = o
& S|gf af - <
s% o|E| E g g g REMARKS AND OTHER
o ojs &2 [S| S MATERIAL DESCRIPTION TESTS
0 =
) GW- 17y Asphalt 3"
e ;- Base Rock, dark gray,highly compacted, very hard, very slightly
. - o moist, FILL
2 4 ek
A B .'.i:.
157 Ve 222 While adding sand
- - op - - - pack, casing venting
| | . Pea Gravel, dark gray, 1/4" - 1/3", moist, FILL 2] air with strong
sy hydrocarbon odor - 50
1 N = ppm PID
17 g
-1 10— = MNeat cement grout
= Pea Gravel, dark gray, 1/4" - 173", wet, FILL
| | \ ] Blank 2" schedule 40
o ;‘{ PVC
1 o
15— | ] A= —— B
41 GC Clayey Gravel - Gravedly Clay, 10YR 4/6 - 3/6, moist - slightly moist,
very slight hydrocarbon odor
4 4 cL T Cfavey Sandy Gravel, 10YR 476, firm, moist, locally becomming
Clayey Sand
1 i 7
-4 20+ — / Bentonite
{1 A w- [P “sanay Gravelly Glay - sandy Silty Clay, dark yellowish brown - e~
i i -] yellowish brown 10YR 4/6 - 476, firm, slightly moist - meist, no L
- i % petroleum odar : :
g - 25— . fy/- - Sand
I . R %_ 2" 0.010' factory
g i | siotted PVC
5 — - a7
z 4q ML L very silty Clay Silt - Clayey Silt, 7.5 YR 5/8 - vellowish brown 10YR
@ | | | 5/6, with some fine gravel - Coarse sand grains, moderately soft -
o moderately firm, slightly plastic, moist =
w - 3(; b s B
- Bottom of Boring at 30 feet bas
g 4 A L
% —
=
]
)
Gk, —




' Project: Fidelity Roof Company Log of Boring VE-1 W
Project Location: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA
Project Number: 8326 Sheet 1 of 1
I Datels) )
prilled May 6, 2004 Logged By Robert F. Flory Checked By Jeff Rosenberg
prilling Drill BIt . o Tatal Depth
l Method Hollow Stem Auger Slze/Type 8 inch soil bit of Borehale 10 feet bgs
orill Rig Drilling T Approximate
Type  CME75 Contractor Woodward Driiling surface Elevation
Groundwater Level Sampling N Hammer
I and Date Measured Methodis NONe pata
Borehole _ - L .
| Backell well Completion Location
' \
. . w|8 8| 2
5 2% o8 | E| 2 2
4'_.-6 ﬁ E E_.Q v = )
z8 2|g| EE 181 & = | REMARKS AND OTHER
l nd o8 82 [ 5| © MATERIAL DESCRIPTION = TESTS
A 0 AL
CW- Asphalt 3"
e 3 Base Rock, dark gray, highly compacted, very hard, very sfightly Neat cement grout
l moist, FiLL 4" sched 40 PVC casing
L Bentonite
r Y - -
4 5] cP Vx,gﬁ— Pea Gravel, dark gray, 1/4" - 1/3", moist, FILL =
I 1 Mg LB =srsand
‘},r e
] “‘?"L._ - 7| 4 0.020 factory
£, " 3777 slotted sched. 40 PvC
4 10- = Pea Gravel, dark gray, 1/4" - 1/3", wet, FILL i "
h i | Bottom of Boring at 10 feet bgs
' 415 -
I 1 20_ -
8 o255 -
2
= 4 4 -
l I I
w
g i
2 i B
§ 4 _ -
gl 30— —
. 2
o - - -
s
g —
I g
o™
e ﬁ\_ J—




l Project No: 1893 . Date: 11/3/98
! Borehole #: SB-1
; I Project: FIDELITY ROOF CO Total Depth: 16 FEET
|
- Client: MONTY UPSHAW Logged By: PIM
| . Location: 1075 40TH STREET Responsihle Professional JPD
: SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
' o - S Remarks
! - 3 Description @ % 3
g | & E1 &3 | 3
' ] 7 = £ o =
; Ground Surface
| FILL
| Asphait, gravel and sand
' No odor, 0.0 ppm
‘ : oB-T4] S5 NA
| SANDY CLAY
| Greenish grey clay with 5% sand with
‘ l sands increasing with depth

; 7
- e
\ :E
‘ ' 8:, % SB-TE| 55 NA
- 9] Hydropunch 8 to 12 feet, No GW
| l 10

: 1
| l 12 v ”

: 134 Hydropunch 12 to 16 fest, No GW
| . 14 PVC inserted to 16 feet
ir ! 15 Slow water generation
| 16
| 4 End of Borehole
- 17
| l 18_

‘ —
" 19
| 20—
| l 21_
22—
| l Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, Inc. Hole Size: 2
901 Moraga Read, Suite C
Drill Type: GEQPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549
I_ Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 1893 Date: 11/3/98
) Borehole #: SB-2
Project: FIDELITY ROOF CO Total Depth: 15 FEET.
| Client: MONTY UPSHAW Logged By: PM
|
| Location: 1075 40TH STREET Responsible Professional JPD
SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
o = Remarks
- F Description E = =
g |k E &3 3
A ) =z a m =
Ground Surface
b FILL
oy Asphalt, gravel and sand

317 SANDY CLAY
/ Sandy clay, with gravel and 20%
4 sand

Medium grey, N5 SE-Z4] 58| NA 0.0 ppm
s 7
s I
W[l CLAYEY sAND
7"'.','.' Stiff clayey sand
I SAEII‘II! SEC B SS | NA

9 hydropunch to 12, no GW

hydropunch to 15, no GW

-t
[ ]
L1

13- ¥ PVC inserted to 15

14 Slow water generation

o End of Borehole

22

Drilled By: VIRONEX ) All Environmental, Inc. Hole Size: 2"
901 Moraga Roead, Suite C

Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet 1 of 1

R B
|




Project No: 1893

Praject: FIDELITY ROOF CO

Client: MONTY UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40 STREET

Borehole #: SB-3

Date: 11/3/98

Total Depth: 20 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Proffesional: JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
© Remarks
- 3 Description .a;) £ S
g | & E 12131 3
sl &N z = o) =
Ground Surface
i SURFACE AND FILL
4 Asphalt above sand and gravel
/ SE-34]7SS | NA
/ CLAY no odor
Stff clay, greyish red to black with
/ gravel to 15 mm and sand to 5% 0.0 ppm
s VA SB-387 55 | NA
%9
10
11
12: no GW generated
13-
14
15 Hydropunch to 20
164 PVC inserted to 20
17 '
18- No GW generated after 3 hrs
19
20
i End of Borehole
214
22 |
VIRONEX VIRONEX All Environmental, inc. 2n 2
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
GEOPROBE GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94549 Sheet 1 of 1

DIRECT PUSH DIRECT PUSH




. Project No: 1893 Date: 11/3/98
, ! - Borehole #: SB-4
l Project: FIDELITY ROOF CO : Total Depth: 19 FEET
] Client: MONTY UPSHAW Logged By: PJM
' Location: 1075 40TH STREET Responsible Professional JFD
SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
. o _ o Remarks
£ Description 'né o E 3
(=1 a. —
I g 2 5182
; Ground Surface
n o FiLL
‘ Asphalt, gravel and sand
CLAY
Dark grey clay with 5% sand, very
1 stiff SEA 4 S5 [ RA 0.0 ppm
: i SANDY SH.T
_ 7 - sandy silt with gravel up to 15 mm
l 8 7 SB-4 8] 58 NA
g hydropunch to 12, no GW
i 1o
11
l 124 hydropunch to 18, no GW
13- PVC inserted to 19
‘ ' 14— Slow water generation
: 15| ¥
| I 16.-.
| i 17—_
| l 18
- 19
4 End of Barehole
' 20
| 21
l 224
|
| Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, tnc. Hole Size: 2"
_ 901 Moraga Road, Suite C
‘ ' Drill Type: GEOPROBE Lafayette, CA 94548
|
- Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: 1 of 1
‘ T




Project No: 1893

Project: FIDELITY ROOF CO

Client: MONTY UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40TH STREET

Borehole #: SB-5

Date: 11/3/98

Total Depth: 20 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
- N = Remarks
5 'é Description é o E g
o a =
g | & 2|2 3 | 2
Ground Surface
FiLL
Asphalt, gravel and sand
CLAY
Dark grey clay with 5% sand and
gravel up to 10mm : SB-5 47 55 NA
0.0 ppm
SANDY CLAY No ador
Dark yellowish brown clay with sand
and gravel up to 10mm (15% sand
and gravel) SB-58] 55 | WA
12 x Hydropunch to 12, No GW
134
14—
15 Hydropunch to 20, PVC inserted
16 Dry after 1 hour
17
18—
194
20
4 End of Borehale
21
22

Drilled By: VIRONEX

Drill Type: GEOPROBE

Drili Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Enviroanmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
| afayette, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2"

Sheet: 1 of 1




Project No: 1893
Project: FIDELITY ROOF CO
Client: MONTY UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40TH STREET

Borehole #: SB-6

Date: 11/3/98

Total Depth: 20 FEET
Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE
) Remarks
© Description ] & 5y
£ & 2 ] o]
g | & E &2 | 3
o @ 2 G @ =
Ground Surface
FILL
Asphalt, gravel and sand
SB-64T S5 NA
CLAYEY SAND _ 0.0 ppm
Light grey clayey sand with gravel No odor
Color change to orange/brown
SB-58] 5% NA
9
i
10-
11j Hydropunch to 12, No GW
12
13-
14—J
15 Hydropunch to 16, No GW
16
1T~:
18 Hydropunch to 20
19— Water Samples Collected
20
4 End of Berehole
214
224

Drilled By: VIRONEX
Drill Type: GEOPROBE

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2

Sheet: 1 of 1
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|
|
|
i

PROJECT Fidelity Roof Co. # 1540 LOG OF WELL NUMBER: MW-1
BORING LOC.: REFER TO SITE PLAN ELEVATION, TOC: 45471
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING STARTDATE:  3/6/97 END DATE:  3/6/97
DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER TOTAL DEPTH; 21 screEN INT,  6-21'
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: MOBILE B-53 DEPTH TO WATER: 1 cAsNG: 2" PVC
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER - LOGGED BY:  BC
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: 140 Ib, 30" RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: JPD
- - ‘ SAMPLES WELL
E© 501 y 2
w2 symeoLs DESCRIPTION ?,9 ,% §3 CONSTRUCTION
R 0.0-0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.
1 —]
2 — _
3 |
&
4 — ]
N 12
! A0 PVC (2"
5 _ICL 0.6 - 21.0: Sandy Gravelly Clay; 5 18 2
dark greenish gray with low plasticity; .
7 | gravel up to 1/8"; slight hydrocarbon odor; ] oo \Bemon”e
& 4 30 ppm. | ]
7 —]
— (FR| — 1.
7] - m
o] ! | 7 -
144 14 O
— ) L 1:7T~Na. 3
10—CL 0.6 - 21.0: Sandy Clay (cont.): 107y 14 — i Monterey
maoderate yellowish brown with high plasticity; ™0 Sand
] grayish olive maottling; strong hydrocaron oder; ] |
11— L4 700 pom. —] i
12— — s
= . oz
NG O | siotted
13— = L1 well Screen
_ — . .
14— ] o N
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: Fidelity Roof Co. #1540 LOG OF BOREHOLE: MW-1
SAMPLES
Eq .0 1|2l 58 CONS\?/IELS‘(-:TION
& | oecs DESCRIPTION 39/8 &5 SETALS
7 _ f{ ,
15 L [FEF 0.6 - 21.0: Sanay Clay (cont.) IS\ 8 Sug
moderate yellowish brown with low plasticity; . .
) grayish olive motting, slight hydrocaroon odor; - :
16 — 30 ppm. e : o .
17 — — ]
18 — ] .
7 N 20 |
19 N 25 SR
0.6 - 21.0: Sandy Gravelly Clay (cont.): 20' YV 40 ) N
20 — moderate yellowish brown with high plasficily; — .
_ graish olive mottling; slight hydrocarbon odor; _ . - {End Cap
0 ppm, ‘ i = "
21 -
Terminated at 21.0'
22 — -
23 — —
24 — —
25 - -
26 — —
27 — —
28 — ]
29 — ]
30 — ]
31—

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 2 of 2
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2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 100, Wainuf Creek, CA 94597
Phone: (925) 944-289% Fax: [925] 944-2895

October 24, 2005

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Interim Corrective Action
1075 40™ Street
Qakland, California

AEI Project No. 8326
Dear Mzr. Chan:

This letter is an addendum to the Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparge Pilot Test Report dated
August 6, 2004, pursuant to our conversation regarding the site and scope of work. AEI has been
retained by Fidelity Roof Company to provide environmental engineering services associated
with the release of petroleum hydrocarbons from the former underground storage tank system on

the property.

In summary, the initially proposed method of source removal was a combination soil vapor
extraction (SVE) and air sparging to remove contaminant mass from soils around the former tank
vault and in the ground water. Since completion of the pilot test, light non-aqueous liquid
(LNAPL) been consistently present in monitoring well MW-3. Following the SVE pilot test,
0.66 feet of LNAPL was measured in MW-3. This was reduced to a minimum of 0.01 feet in
November 2004. At the time of the last quarterly monitoring event, September 9, 2005, the
LNAPL in MW-3 was 0.64 feet thick. As per our recent conversation, AEI is proposing to
perform a dual phase extraction (DPE) pilot test to determine the effectiveness of this method to
remove the LNAPL. DPE technology consists of simultancous extraction of groundwater and
soil vapors from a common extraction well(s) under high vacuum (up to +/- 20 imches of
mercury). The pilot test is proposed for a peried of 3 days (72 continuous hours). If
hydrocarbon recovery is consistent, the pilot test may be extended to 5 days.

The DPE test is planned for well MW-3. DPE will be performed primarily on well MW-3. After
the test has run for sufficient time to establish a good base line, vapor extraction well VES-2
other wells adjacent to well MW-3 may be included. During the pilot test water, levels and
induced vacuums will be measured on adjacent wells. In addition, water extraction rates and
vapor flow rates will be measured. Vapor samples will be collected at the beginning, at several
intervals during, and following the test on each well. Water samples will also be collected.

The extraction will be induced in the well by utilizing a suction tube lowered into the well
through the sealed welthead. The suction tube (stinger) will be lowered slowly to create a draw
down nominally set at 5 feet below static water level. Soil vapor and water will be pulled up the
tube, through an air-water separator (knock-out) tank, from which vapors will be routed to a
thermal oxidizer for treatment. Water will be treated in a spray-aeration unit and routed to a

CHICAGO ¢ DaltAs o DENVER o (0§ ANGELES o MMl o NeEw YORK o SAN FRANCISCO

www.gelconsultants.com
800.801.3224




1075 40" Swreet, Oakland, CA
AEI Project # 8326

October 24, 2004

Page 2

temporary storage tank. Water will either be discharged to the sanitary sewer under EBMUD
permit or transported from the site to an approved disposal facility, depending on volume
produced.

The DPE system will consist of a diesel generator, liquid ring vacuum pump, knock-out tank,
spray-aeration unit, and thexmal oxidizer, The equipment will have a multi-site Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit and be equipped with noise abatement
equipment to comply with City noise ordinances to allow for 24-hour operation.

Upon completion of the DPE pilot test, data will be evaluated and a report presented,
summarizing the methods and results of the test. The report will include the following:
o Tabulated data obtained during the test including wellhead vapor flow rates, water flow
rates, water level measurements and induced vacuums in observation wells.
Summary of vapor and water analyses for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE
Vacuum versus vapor flow rates
Estimated mass removal total and mass removal rates at applied vacuums
Drawdown in observation wells versus vacuum.
Estimated radius of influence (ROI) for vapor extraction
If successful, recommendations for cost effective soil and water treatment and disposal.

00000

AEI anticipates scheduling the test upon receipt of confirmation from ACHCSA. The report will
be completed within approximately one month of completion

The locations of the wells to be included in the pilot test are shown on the attached Figure 1.
Figure 2 shows the location of the cross section, which illustrates the subsurface stratigraphy.
Finalized versions of this and other cross sections will be included in the DPE Pilot Test Report.

We look forward to you comments and to beginning this project. If you have any questions or
need any additional information, please don’t hesitate to contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,
. e
B AP e
o g AT i
ﬁ%é’.g‘”’z“‘"ﬂ S as / g
Robert F. Flory, P.G. Peter McIntyre, P.G.
Senior Geologist _ ~ Senior Project Manager

CC:  Monty Upshaw
1075 40" Street
Oakland, California 94608
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Former

500 gallon gasoline UST
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\\

DP-3 DP-4 2 3
+ \ :
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AEI CONSULTANTS

2500 CAMINO DIABLO, SUITE 100, WALNUT CREEK, CA
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1075 40TH STREET FIGURE 1
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA PROJECT NO. 8326
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AND SUPPLY
YARD AREA

Former
500 gallon gasoline UST
and 1,000 gallon UST
Excavation
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Groundwater Monitoring Well
AEI CONSULTANTS

. VES Well

.¢. Shallow DP Well

® AS Well

2500 CAMINO DIABLO, SUITE 100, WALNUT CREEK, CA

CROSS SECTION A-
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1075 40TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 2
PROJECT NO. 8326
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Clayey Sand  Drafted 9/18/05 by RFF

AEI CONSULTANTS

2500 CAMINO DIABLO, SUITE 100 WALNUT CREEK, CA

East West Cross-section

Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40th Street
Oakland, California

FIGURE 3

Project No. 8326
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PROJECT: Fideliw_Roof Co. # 1540 1OG OF WELL NUMBER: MW-2
BORING LOC.: REFER TO SITE PLAN ELEVATION, TOC: 44.94
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING SIARTDATE:  3/6/97 END DATE:  3/6/97
DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER T01AL DEPTH: 21 SCREEN N &-2T'
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: MOBILE B-53 DEPTH O WATER: o CASING:  2"PVC
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LOGGED BY:  8C
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: 140 Ib, 30" RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: JPD
— SAMPLES WELL
BT | 452 58 CONSTRUCTION
W2 | smeols DESCRIPTION 322 &z ALS

0.0 -0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregaie Base.

I — . ] Universal
AB 7 e well
= N —] o Cover
l B H_ | Locking
' Wing Nut
2 W — N
— }' |:' _ S Neat
Cement
37 : ] W] Grout
—_ ]
4 — : —
] : Blank SCH
LI : 5 18 40 PVC (29
5 L et 0.6 - 21.0: Sandy Gravelly Clay;
|l dark greenish gray with low plasticity; \BenTonﬁe
] HlY gravet up to 1/8"; slight hydrocarton odor,; I v
l 65— 30 ppom. — : -: :
] i — -
l 77 Gk —
' 8— M — u
B v | | -
l A .z Al 10 '
e ol s 1. T~No. 3
10 -t [LE[l 0.6 -21.0: Sandy Clay {cont.): — gﬂogefev
1l moderate yellowish brown with low plasticity; e an
I 1.5 gravish olive moftling; slight hydrocarbon odor; ] I
11— TR 40 pem. _ L
12~ Tf = -
| BE _ — THR020°
' i | siotted
13~ — -] - - | well Screen
l S h 6
14— 1

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




LOG OF BOREHOLE: MW-2

PROJECT: Fidelity Roof Co. #1540
SAMPLES
58| 2 2o|2| 58 CONg}/FEL[]t:TION
g & | s DESCRIPTION 29|2] 83
2 DETAILS
2 g=
oL 0.6-21.0; ' 15 |\ 15 .
15 —i . .6 - 21.0: Sandy Clay (cont): .
) 5 : ] moderate yeliowish brown with low piasficity; ' .
] - grayish clive mofttling; slight hydrocarbon odor; ] . ] :
16 = . 4. 40 ppm. ] N
e B I
17— HEE - p
18 — . — ||
e a 10 u
197 . N 18 —
cL Rl 0.6 -21.0; Sandy Gravelly Clay {cont.): 20"\ 25 —
20— [ moderate veliowish brown with low plasticity; ) -
| [l gravish olive motting: sight hydrocarbon odor; _ L. * {End Cop
20 ppm. L. i
21 , § sl
Terminaied af 21.0¢
22 — -
23 — —
24 — —
25 — —
24 -
27 — .
28 — —
29 — ]
30— —
31

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 2 of 2




PROJECT: Fidelity Roof Co. # 1540 LOG OF WELL NUMBER: MW-3
BORING LOC. REFER TO SITE PLAN ELEVATION, TOC: 44,32’
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLNG staRTDATE:  3/6/97 END DATE:  3/6/97
DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STEM AUGER TOTAL DEPTH, 21 SCREEN N 6-21'
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: MOBILE B-53 DEPTH TO WATER: 9 CASING: 2" PVC
SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE SAMPLER LoGGED BY:  BC
HAMMER WEIGHT and FALL: 140 I, 30" RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: JPD
— SAMPLES WELL
T soL w
W | syeoLs DESCRIPTION 3¢ % §§ CONSTRUCTION
gl "¢ DETAILS
—W- 0.0- 0.6, Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base. B Universal
=t well
1 — . — 3. Cover
— HI —] Locking
Wwing Nut
2 ] | g
—] | o Neat
Cement
3 —1 Grout
é
4 — .
] 12 Blank SCH
s —c Tkl 0.6-21.0: Gravely ciay; SR A K A0PVE 2]
grayish brown with low plasticity;
] | gravel up to 1/8"; slight hydrocarbon odor; — \Bentonne
56— 10 ppm. — Lt
7— ~ i
8 ) — S
| kR _ E
o w | Hi
16 —
— ) " TT~No. 3
10—t 0.6 - 21.0: Sandy Gravelly Clay (cont.): 10 16 — Monterey
grayish brown with low plasticity; ) Sand
] graylsh olive motiling,; strong hydrocarbon odaor; ] ]
11— el >1,000 ppm. _ L]
12— | - u
_ _ | 0200
1. |Slotted
13— —] |17 |Well Screen
| _| s B
147 - SR
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. page 1 of 2




PROJECT: Fidelity Roof Co, #1540 LOG OF BOREHOLE: MW-3
SAMPLES WELL
I —
) SOIL Y g
B 8| onmas DESCRIPTION #|f & CONS;;QNUFST'ON
LFl 8
15 L { 0.6 - 21.0: Sandy Clay (cont.): AR
"l moderate yellowish brown with low plasticity,
1 |... grayish olive motting: slight hydrocarbon odor; ]
17 - ;[::3 ] -
¥ =
< RN
— L — 8 ::
19— ; N 15
oL ikl 0.6 - 21.0: Sandy Gravelly Clay {cont.): 20 {20 -
20— rFll moderate vellowish brown with low plasticity; © -
] "l grayish olive mottling; slight hydrocarbon odor; - - - 1End Cap
T 8 pom. -
21 Terminated at 21.0¢
22 — ]
23 — —
24 — _
25 — —
26 — —
27 — —
28 — —
29 — —
30 —
31—

ATL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

page 2 of 2




Project No: 3119 Sheet: 1 of 1
l Projact Name: FIDELITY Log of Borehole: MW-4
) Client: M. IPSHAW
l Location: YERBA BUENA AVE.
I USCS Sample Data
0]
= Subsu_rfgce @ " 5 g Remarks
= = 5 Description = & 2 o
& E | 2 Es |81 3| &8 | B
a a8 w8 ela | =
0 Ground Surface
B ASPHALT
Asphalt and gravel fill
l / CLAY
4 Clay with sitt and minor sand,
'/”/ damp, moderately plastic
l E / rocarhy
8 /// MW-45 835 100
SILT
R Sandy silt with gravel up 0 0.5
¢m
8 —
10 | |irocarhe
' MW-4 10" | S8 100
I . - Coarse gravel up to 2 cm
12
l B »
27 Mw-4 14' | 8§ 00
14_45({ %
Wiy
l 4% yl;%ked soil
¥ ]
16555 rati1s MW-4 16" | SS 45
;;‘/;5" SAND
Rrivi s Silty and clayey sand, with up to
I f;?f, Z 50% coarse gravel upto 1.5¢cm
187 ’.’%
i
w 4’1
7
.
20
I Dvill Date 7/15/99 Reviewed by JPD AEI Consuitants
i . . 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Drill Method: HOLLOW AUGER Logged by: PUM Latayette, CA 94549
Total Depth: 20 ft. (925) 283-68000
I Depth to Water: 15 ft,
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ALAMEDA. COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY ‘

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMEURST 5T. BAYWARD CA.M5461395
PHRONE (510) 576653 Jumes Yoo

FAS (534) 7821839 ‘
APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A 3112 MAT FOR ALL DEILLING PERMIT AFPLICATIONR

DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A FEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

r PRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION A
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETR | wmovzcn& . :
LOCATION OF FROJECT PERMIT NUMESR WO ¥ go
WELL NUMBER
Lend &P
PERMET CONDITIONE

— " Cirelad Peresit Reqoiremenia Apyly

A BENERAL '
lz'Apm:nppﬁndoaMdMnmm&wum
amive e the AGTWA offico five daya pricr 1o

maxting dute. .

lomit m ACPWA within 60 devys sfiee complction of

crorieed crleioe) Doparmoeot of Waw Rasgurecs-
Well Completion

Roport. .
4, Parmit {v void if projact nat bogian within 30 days o
approval dain

B, WATER SOPPLY WELLE
1, Miwirum surfaes senl thicknams iyewa s of
TYPE OF PROIECT comEnt pﬂntplﬂud by emic, .
Wel DC;:HMN‘I . Gﬁml:lbmcﬁl Invemigation 2. Mimmimum n;aih miq lf:f&:ﬁ!‘or m:::ddp:d :;dm
Cathodic Frovecri Gendl n Todustrizd wells o gl
Water Supply " D Contaminaton C ' walls milans & Jeper depth & sposisly approved.
Mamining 3L wen Destracticn 0 ¢ GROUNDWATER Monm&r:ﬁ WELLY
“x/, INCLIDING PTEZOMET
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USH N 1, Mitmimuts surfhos scod thickness i v fnches of
NewDomesde O Replaesment Domestic u} emmaat groit piaeed by Tomit.
Minmicipal o Imigatios o 2.Mlakmusn s¢2] dopsin far tmonitoring wills iy e
Industred n Other 1] yrxinmen depfh practionblo oy 20 foo
. D. GEDTRCHNICAL ’
DRILLINGMETHOD: Rl hare fole by owmia with cemeat grout oo sequcmt
Mud Ratary O . ARy O Anger % grortthmn mixnu tppar trosires Tasseeptared in iod
Coble a] [ D " mmn; Ig:h oompittsd cuttings.
I
DRILLERS NAME Zzi&d M ) ¥t bols ode zone with contetz plecd by treimic,
: F. WILL DESTROCTION
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO, =/ 202 74 sﬁ:ﬁa% wmﬁ?;%w sl i rhquiresd
v K wells
@ [ERgEAL CONDITIONS — ot WLH_LZ_.
WELL FPROJECTS
Dirill o Diswnoter Mawioum . NOTE: Ouo xpplicetion rrack s pubmiked fur sach well ot well
Cactoy; Discrater b, Deph _JZZ7 % S L} E:-’ ‘ dastruction. Multiple borings en caw wpplication & noccpiabie
Burfaps fen] Dep [ Owmer'n Wall Mimbat + for geoicchuic] nd comramimatinn mvestigt one.
GEOTRCENICAL PROJECTE
Nizmbier of BoTings Maximr
Hole Dimmater in fu
STARTINGDATE a:l%/
COMPLETION DATE __| ‘

T hevtibsy Bgpsua o comply with aﬂmqu ch
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE__ o ot® %

S __l
AWl

PLEASE PRINT HAME

uz/11
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
390 ELMITURST 8T. HAYWARD CA. 335441393
PHONE (519) 670-6633 Jumes Yoo

FAX (510) TR2-15900
APPLICANTS PLEASE ATTACR A4 SITE MAP WOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FIET REQUIRES A SEPARATE FERMIT APFLICATION

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION , ]
FOR. APPLACANT TO COMPLETE AR GWW
2 (o5 pERMIT NOMBER IA/
y W e WELL NUMEER ' _
PERMIT CONRTTIONE
+(ircind Poriz Roquireramnss ApRY

1. A peomis spplieation sinid be subrmitted yo an b
mive 3t The ACEWA affios five: days prior 1o
nsed staming detc,
2. Yot ko ACTWA within §0 ey adftor senmpiction of
ftted origimsl Dopartment of Water Resources-
W) Compleron Regort,
3, Pommilz 1 vod i projocs not begun whtido 90 days of
-approval dasc :

" & WATER SUFFLY WELLS
1. Wininoests aurriace soul thickoaser I Two mefos o

TYPE OF PROJECT ' sement prout laced by wemie. |

Well Conatruction Gusinchnizs] Invenigstion 2. Minirmumn boal dopeh Jo 30 fort fox wmanitelpad zdl

Cathodic Frotection B v Gemeral b [ncaeserial weallis o 20 foot for Somneatla and irvigattan

Wazer Supply ] Centumiation a] y wells unleas a Tomor dupth is spacially approved,
Morji A Welipmmuction ) COUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
ﬂ f_’f - INCLUDING PIEZOMETERE

PRO wATER S8UPYLY WELL UEE 1. Minjowen surtace scal thickaess is 7w nohas of
fiewDehicade O : Reoplacement Demastie a Gement gront plaood by tremic. .

Mamicipal 9] bngatlon 2 . % Miniswm sosf depih far mondwnrivg wells i tha
todnsmial u Otk [w] macmon depth procfieatilo or 20 faet. ’
D.’ GEOTECHNICAL )

DRILLING METHOD: Bickilll bors Wela by rramie with ccavint grout arcemet
Mud Rotary c AirRotary O Auger ,h’.'\ gromwsand amXtLee, Upper two-thres feot ropitond i iind
Cobin D Other o or with capeted cumings.

E. CATRQNIC
DRILLER'S NAME 11 hole snods ttme with cootreio phaced by ramit.
F» WELL DESTRUCTION
DRILLER’E LICENSE NO, 2/ 87 3 So0d o 1np Of Work: sibah 8RS Frmeah i Kouired
i ’ for wella dowpor than 45 oot
W COMDITIONS .__

WELL PROJECTS : A Wﬁ: =

Dl Hala Diamster it m:o;mmmmﬁumhmmmmnmwm

Caring Diwmetsr in,  Depth &f # / dracnerion. Muldele borings on ana spphicatiom wr aosepmbio

Srrfyce Seal Diepth i Orwmer's Woll Number ti é h for georaclinical g copROtAKAL myantiguti oot
GEOTECHMICAL PROJECTE

Numbor of Botings Matirmum

Fole Pipyet=r . Dagth it
STAKTING DATE _ ~ // SR
COMPLETION DATE I

AFPROVED LATE

P Counry Ordimumey Mo, 73-68.

s pill3o/

Rev 51602

1 heraty 2grec o pamply with alt regoizifes x oS ot -F
./ /':,-'
ASELICANT'S SIGNATURS, /2, .

Aok
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'ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

389 ELMHEURST 5T. BATYWARD CA. M54-1303

PHONE [SI0) 6706633 Jrmal Yob

FAX (510} 792-193%
AFPLICANTE: FLEASL ATTAGH A STTE MAY FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATIONS
BESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FERT REQUIRES A SEPARATE PRAMIT APPIACATION

i DRILLING FERMIT APFLICATION . 1

FOR API"UCA!.VTTD MTE - _ ijpm 0 4 gz‘__‘-

LOCATION OF FROTECT 2. m PARMIT NUME
(175 2 g WELL MUMEER
.;:_'. £izv8 2 AFN
) PERMIY CONDITIONS
-Cireled Permle Raquirernanty Apvly

ERAL .

1:' A peemit spplication should be submitted soust
2erive st e ACTWA office five deyz prioY

soting dovs, .

Subyreit bs ACPWA within 60 days aftar sompletion s

phranited origiual Daparancnt of Wik Resoumcs-

o S £ <~ Wal) Coaplation Rapor. .
S BnED (bt /o ko Pheot {_D 3. Permait i vesd if praject fiot bogua withis 80 days of
vy, ey sppreval duta .
T, WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minmam yurfpcs seal thismeor i two inchss &
TYPE OF PROIECT _cement yrout placod by kahis -
Wl Congmystian Gaotzchnice) Invesrimasien 7. Mo scal dopth is 30 Teet fioz municipal wd
Cathodle Protaotion D General c Industinl wellg or 20 fact for domestic and i garion
"W ater Supply 0  Copmmination o s rdows & lesser apth k¢ dpesialy wpproved
Monheiop @ Wdlhenucion o WATER MONITORING WTLLE
ek g4 - s i -
FROPOSED WA sUPPLY WELL USE . 1 Minioum warfice sstl Siciaess i wo inches of
New Domestis O Repiaoctownt Domests s eement grout placed by oome.
Wumicipal » Jwigariso 0 2. hintbmum 2on dopth for momirng wally W the
Indusrial o Oiher o : maimam depéh preckieskle gt 20 faot -
' n. GEOTRCHNICAL
DRYLLING METHOD: ) Baskfill boro holy by oemiowith camesiz gront or nama
Mud Rotary o] AtrRomry O Awgsr D prout/zend mixmse.lpper twe-lxoe fmot repinead in kind
Cable o © Other 0 . or whb compacted cuminge.
E. CATRODIC.

DRILLER'S NAME. _ﬂ@a&;&__— Fill hiolo anadc zoug with concrets plectd Ty tremic
¥, WELL DESYRUCTION .
DRILLER’S LICENSE NO. 7 P 7D Seneha roap of weske e, A Boperss pormmi i vequired
7/ far welin dovper than 45 fecl

@’E&gﬁm CONDITIONS il ,&L

WELL PROJECTS r .
Dl Hole Dinmeoter e Moximum NOTE: Onp epplication mums be submitied oy wch well o wll
Caring Dlemeter in Do 91 _ desouction, Mulilple borfops on ans appliceton sre scsepsbls
Swiact S} Depth Crwmer's Woll Nimber Zi Q 2_ for prowechmicr) mnd concomingtion iovastipehons,
GEOTECHNLICAL PIROJECTS
oty of Borings Maxmm '
Folc Dixmezer . Deph i .
| STARTING DATE _ ' Jgﬁ'o’?{
i COMPLETIOMDATE .
| ‘ ABPROVED DATE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FUBLIC WORKS -AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
me ELMEURST 5T, HAYWARD CA %4544-1395
PHONE (510) 67(-633 Jamc Yoo

FAX (0] TR2-153% . '
APBLICANTE: PLEASE ATTACH A SETE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING FERMIT ARPLICATIONS

DEETRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 4% YELT REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

] DRILLING PERMIT AFPLICATION - ]

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE | wﬂm F%mz"wg4 8/3 -

LOGCA UEOFP’ROIBCT T

* AFN

PERMEIT CONDITIONE
Clrsied Penmit Requirements Apply

GENERAL .
i A pm:mumwmpuummm:oa .
arfive at the ACPWA office flve days pior o

noed praring dos, '
Snbmit o ACPWA within £0 doys aftar wpiction af
permised original Depurizent of Waser Rasowrss-
W

o] Completiom Repore
. Pormit i void 4 prigect 2ot bapa M 50 dy of
.xpprovei date -
£. WATER BUPPLY WELLS
1. Mimititmt surfecs ¢ea] thlcmeny ds s inches of
T¥PE OF PROXCCT coment grout placed by wemic. o
Well Conarucran Georohmio) Inveatapation 2, Minimun, so) depth is 59 fout for monlaipsl and
Carhodie Proreerion jn) Goneral Q . Indnstriz} wolls or 20 fect for docmtie wd Jertpsing
W ater Supply n] Contivmation o wila snleas 2 leswer dopel i speaially mproved
M;uihwin ;P ;F Wl Despruction =] ATER MONIORING WELLS
(gﬁaﬂ. Aehe CLUDING PIEZOMETERS
PROP WATER SUFPLY WELL D'SE - 1. Mo surfaes sea) Wickness s two lnches of
WNew Dowestic D *  Replucement Domezlic 2} coment grom placed by mende. .
Mumicipa) ul Trvigadion 8] 2. Minimam el depth for mnitoriog wafly i e
Tzt a} Gther w L > i dopdh practicnbie or 20 {est,
. . CEOTECHNICAL
DRYLLING METHOD: Buzkfll bors hale by towie with samen grou of coment
hind Rotery O Ackowey D Ay o] prontinand mixtitre Uppor Two-tros s replosad in kind
Cabla o Criher “ﬂq‘zlj 4" £ n; :gﬂl compacted cuttigl.
' oot CATHO
DRILLER'S NAME C(/e:ﬂa{.u 2 /A‘d; 11l hole anodn sane with concreas plastd Ty womia.
e F, WELLPESTROCTION
DRILLER'S LICENSE NG, f 71l p07F Seud 2 pmp of Wtk Site.A, sepamiz pemmit i teqivd
v far wells deeper than 45 fort
NDITIONS _
WELL PROJECTE ( ’ _ —W Ly
il Holo Diinmeter m  Mwdmem NOTE: Ono applicasion rauar bo mibmitiad foet cach wall ot will
Casing Disueter m Do /O % / dostonetion, Multiho bermps op ot epplieution ars acscpublt
Burfece Seal Depth fl. Owocr's Well Number - - for gestechnizs] and contarninanon ot petions.
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Wumbsr o Benngs Maslwivm
Hivlo Dismutyr Depin i .
STARTING DATE (2] g ) Z{, 6
CXONMPLETION DATE oL /.7)
APFROVED DATE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY |

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
395 PYMEURST 5T, HAYWARD CA. 5i4-1395
PHONE (510} §70-6633 Inmcs Yoo

FAK (5I0) 721999
APPLICANTS: FLEASE ATTACE A SITE Ma¥ FOR ALL DHILLIG FERMIT ATTLICATIONS

DEETRUCTION OF WELLS GVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A. SERARATE PERMIT APFLICATION

[ DRILLING PERMIT APFLICATION | |
FOR AFPLICANT TO COMFLETE FOT 4\::!13 g_
LOCATHION OF PROJECT £ PERMIT NUMBER IUO 04 i
[4) wmmmsm
el
 PERMIT CONDITIONS
*Cireled Ponwit Regquircmouia Apply

1. A p:mn lwhndun should bre sabmined so 5 0
strive 22 ths ACPWA offico fhvar dys pior 1
poacd seing dute.
2 S\ﬂ:ﬂm o ACPWA witkin 60 dtﬁyufn'mm
permined original Doparmni of Wekr Resouceca-

w=l1 thlmn Report,
2, Pormit in void i project nat begun witin 50 duys of
proval daty
E. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
L mmnmmmlmﬂmus I v inches 07
TYPE OF PROJECT : oot grout plased by temia
Well Cansouction Giaoteohnlzal Invelfipation 3 Miircum seat doprh i 30 feet For menicipal rmd
Cazhodic Protaction o Gemeal u] Tdirstried Wy bz 20 fisst for domestt ad i gedion
Wetor Supply o} Conmrruabm s] wells unless 5 Imser dopth in npceinliy sppreved,
‘Monising M weh Cerwuerdon o UNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PEEZOMETTRS
FROFDSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE 1, Mirmn surface el fickones la pwo siehes of
NewDomewic 0O Replresment Domosto o comenr gromt posd by remit,
Muniripa jm} Irvigatican a] 2 3Muimum sanl depth farmminﬂngwdhm&m
rhusirial 0 Oliner ,ﬁa‘!zériﬁ paxiciumn depth prscricable or 20 feet
. D. CEOTECHNICAL
DRILIING MEYEOR: Hackfl bore hole by memio with cemmugrout of e
Miud Rooory o .-.+r nmy |: roithapd ks bar,Lippad Ewostiando fret mpizced in lind
Cable o :27 oF with corpacted cutlivgs,
£ CATHODIC
DRILLER'S NAME Wﬂarl .L-JHAI‘! T ol s tous ith comarets piucad by ramic
¥, WELL DEFTRUCTION
DRILEN'S LICENSRNG, T 2/ £ 7‘7 Scord o Taap of worle s, A, pearss pesreat s equdred
' | 5&5&? ; thu’;;sm
CONDITIO - #
— @ MWFD
Drifl Hols Dimmowtt % I, Moximam . OTE: Ono wpplication mant bo submittod far sach well of well
Cawing Dlamater i, Deplh fZ 0 Jespetion. Meltipie borings en ona epplisarion ar sccaprdie
Surfees Saal Depth Owmer's Well fhumber JZf "‘.2 foe geoteabmieal and sapmernination ipvesigations.
GROTECHNICAL PROJSECTH
Musmbar of Boxiage Msasimom !
Hals Diamensr i Depth B

STARTING DATE : . A
COMBLETION DATE ‘ ‘?/ /
APPROVED ___ . DATE
7 : j
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY '

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
439 ELMAURST ST. BAYWARD CA. 945441395
PHONE (510) 6766533 Juwiss Yoo

FAX (510) TR2-1939
APPLICANTS: FLEASE ATTACH A SITE MAF FOR ALL DRILLING FERMIT AFYLICATEONE

DESTRDCTION OF WELLS omﬁnnmumr.sﬁ. EEPARATE FERMIT APPLICATION

| _ DRILIING PERMIT APPLICATION : |

mnnmcm'r'romnm RO mflﬁ 5_
1.0CATION OF PROIECT 4l 2 A, . PERMIT NUMBER EUO "~ 48/
. WHLL WUMBER N
APN N

. PREMIT CONDITIONE

.Girgled Parmit Raquirement Apply

' @ ENEHAL

1: A parmicapplicatlon should bo wokmmiteed 2o f5 W
© omivesttwe ACPWA uvfficn fivie dayn poiot ig

smtmg dats, .
2 it b ACPWA, within 60 drayy afar sempiction of
otightul Dopsrinant of Wasee REIOWOH.

e}l Commpletion Repr
1 vald 1€ project ot begaan within 50 doya of

val date

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Melalman surfaco aoa) thiskness s vwo inchos of
vesoent grom pheced by bemic.

TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Constrscrion Gootechmical Toverigation 3. Mipiemnaes nee depth it 50 fect fior mumicipdl and
Cotiodia Prosertion o General o Industrial wella or 20 fugk for Snpraria and brripttion
Water Sapply [¥] Conamitatien ] weelln 1wnies & deaser depth i epechly approved,
MW M W]l Deamuction o DURIWATER MONCIORING WETLS
FROPOSED WATET SOPPLY WELL USE 1. Micirmue sarface ol tidaiess 1 twa ook o
Nepw Domcctie O © heplueoment Domess o coment growt placed by wwmic,
Wamisipal | Trrigmticn =] 2 Minimun ncal depth for moioyimg wolls is the
Induecrial n Other s - maximum dopth prcticablo or 20 faet,
. D, CEOTECHNICAL .
PRILLING METHOD:  BckBl) hord biols by fromiy with aement groat or cemot
Mud Kolry m] Ajr Romy 0 o growt/samd mberre Upper bt ired feot rephioed bn ond
Cable ul Othoy 74 ﬂ,:-: # or with compisted aumings.
/ * T CATHOBIC
DRILLER'S NAME "t f FID boke smods poma with canoruee plosed by trac.
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
DRILLER'S LICRNSENO, = 7S OIT Y Sonth i O otk BIEELA 86parain peoit i Toguisod
7 @ fox vesls Gooper thats 48 Saet
. sﬂwu. CONDYTIONS
WELL PROJECTS e 21V, $T.
Dl Holo Dimmenes __ 4= n.  MLGINm e NOTE) Ono spphinion mett ba subdged for pasly well or wall
Cosmg Piammer in, Deplh A0 £ destrucdion. Multiple boriogs oo owe application src ccoprble
Surfacs Sea! Depth fr. Owner's Well Mumber Q It 5 for geotcckmionl and canamination jovestigationg.
GEOTECANICAL FROJECTS
Muerber of Borings Maxinnum . .
Hole Disenerer Bepth , '
STARTING DATE o %
COMPLETION DATE &0 |
AFPROVED DATE )
' s
oda Cownty Ordinumoe Na, 73-68. } :

DATE, ;//{ ?’%/

Rev.9-18-02
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

190 ELMMORST §T. BAYWARD CA. pB44 1208

PEONE (520) 670-0623 Jumas Yoo

TAX (S10) 782-15%%
ATLICANTS: FLEASE ATTACE A STTE MAF FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT ArPLICATIONG
DESTRUCTION 0¥ WELLS OVER 44 FEET REQUIRIE A SITATATE FERMIT ATPLICATION
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 ALAMEDA COUNTY FUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOIURCES SECTION
75 ELMNURST ST. SLAYWARD CA, 4544-1355
FHONE (510) 676-6633 Jswocs Yoo

PAX £510) 7621089
APFLICANTE: FLEASE ATTACE A STTE MAY POR ALL DRILLING FERMET APPLICATIONS

DESTRUCTYON OF WE LR AVER 45 FEXT REQUIRES A SEFARATE FERMIT APTLICATION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 LLMIUREY 5T. HAYWARD CA. 94541395
. PHONE, (510) §70-6533 Jamwat Yoo ~

FAX (S10) TH2-1939 _ '
APPLICANTS: FLEABE ATTACH A SITEMAP FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APFLICATIONS
PESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER J2 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE FERMIT APPLICATION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 ELMHURST ST. HAYWARD, CA. 94544-1393
PHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo FAX (510) 782-1939

PERMIT NO., W03-0480-0488

1)

3)

4)

5

6)

7

8)

9

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
MW#2-GENERAL CONDITIONS! Vapor and Extraction wells

Prior to any drilling activities shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service
Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit{s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that
Federal, State, County or 10 the City and follow all City or County Oedinances, No work shall begin until ajl the
permiis and requirements have been approved or oblained.

The mininmm surface seal thickness two inches of cement grout placed by tromie.

Al vapor wells shall have a minimim surface ecment seal depth of five (5) fest or the maximum depth practicable or
twenty (20) feet, All extraction weils shall have a minimum surface seal depth of two (2) feet or the maximum depth
practicable or twenty (20) feet.

Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or covel. Well(s) shall be kept Jocked at all
times. Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed
immediately (through permit process), No well(s) shali be left in a manner to act a5 a conduit at any Ume.

Permilte, permitiee’s, contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be saftly handled,
properly managed, and disposcd of according 1o all applicable federal, state, and local statues regulating such. In no
cnss shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on-or off site storm sewers, dry wells,
or waterways or be allowed te move off the property where wok is being completed,

No changes in constuction procedures o well type shall change, as described on this permit application. This permit
may be voided if it contains incorrcct information.

Drilling Permil(s) can be voided/ canceled only in writing, It is the applicanis responsibilities 1o notify Alameda
County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Scetion in wriling for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit
application. No drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the ariginal start date,
Permit is vabd from May 6 fo May 6, 2004, Applicants may not cancel a drilling permit application after the
completion date of the permit issued has passed.

Compliance with the above well-sealing specifications shall not exermpt the well-sealing contractor from complying
with appropriate Statc reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7,
Chapter 10, Artlicle 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail
original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including:
permit number and site map.

Permittee shall assume entirc respansibility for all activities and uses under this permit and chall indemmify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and cmployces free and harmicss ffom any
and all expense, cost, lizbility fn connection with or resulting from the excroise of this Permit including, but not
fimited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tetephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: nain@mecampbell.com

Client Project ID: #8326, Fidelity Roof Date Sampled:  05/13/04
Date Received:  05/14/04

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Reported: ~ 05/19/04

|
| Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ,
| Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/19/04
|
|
| o~ ‘K WorkOrder: 0405213
1 Ve
| P ( L3 ¢ May 19, 2004
| T / '

v/

e

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

1). the resulis of 9 analyzed samples from your #8326; Fidelity Roof project,
7). 2 QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratorics strives for excellence

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

X

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

in quality,




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website; www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell eom

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 05/13/04
Date R_eceived: 05/14/04

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 05/14/04 .
Date Analyzed: 05/15/04-05/18/04

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.:

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0405213
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Aylenes DF | % 88
QU3A DP3-11.5 5 120,m ND<L.5 0.13 0.20 .31 0.21 10 | 88.2
003A DP2-11.5 s 25a NI 0.12 ND 0.082 0.071 1 109
007A DP4-7.5: 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 104
00RA DP4-10 5 350,m ND<4.3 040 0.53 0.81 0.44 20 | 103
010A DPs-11.5 5 2900, ND<10 12 2.3 66 320 200 | 998
O11A DP3-i3 § 83a ND=0.25 0.52 0.1l 1.6 2.3 5 107
olL3A DP1-10 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 106
016A DP6-8 5 11,8,m ND 0.012 0.022 0.0075 0.014 1 83.6
018A DP6-13 S T2 ND<1.0 1.3 ND<0.10 29 3.7 20 | 856
gﬂDp:ﬁTi ﬁi?;ggg ;1(; W NA NA NA NA NA NA i |ugL
above the Teporting limit 5 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor sampies and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mgfkg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in me/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretagion: a)
unmmodified or weakly modified gasoiine is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoiine (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; k) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasaline (aviation gas). tn) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \_g_&!mgela Rydelius, Lab Manager




] 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é MeC ampbe]] Analytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
. ) Website; www.mccampbelleom E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com
All Environmenial, Inc. Client Project ID:  #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 05/13/04
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 05/14/04
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 05/21/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 .
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/23/04-05/25/04
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Exiractable Hydrocarbous as Dieset*
xiraction method:  SW3550C Analytical methods: SW3015C Wark Ordet: 0405213
Lab I Client [D Matrix ‘ TPH(d) DF % 88
0405213-003A DP3-11.5 S 45,d,b 1 117
0405213-008A DP4-10 5 94,40 1 119
0405213-010A DPS-11.5 5 ' 830,d,b 20 9L.5
0405213-011A DP5-13 S 774.b 1 118
0405213-018A . DP&-13 ! b} 11.d ) 1 105
!
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or f
above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/Kg

[% water samples are reported in pg/L, wips samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg'kg, product/oilinon-agueous liquid samples in mg/L, and

all DISTLC / 8TLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diese] is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recugnizable pattern; ¢} aged diesel is significant; d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢} unknowtt medium boiling point pattern that does not appear ta be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oii range compounds are significant; h) Jighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains

greater than ~1 val. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerossne range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mgineral spirit.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. | Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.meoampbel.com BE-mail; main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 05/13/04
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #2300 Date Received: 05/14/04
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 05/21/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 :
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/24/04
Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SWE260 Work Order: 0405213
Lab ID | 0405213-0034 | 0405213-008A | 0405213-010A : 0405213-011A
. - ;
Client ID DP3-11.5 DP4-10 wl DP5-11.5 DP3-13 Reporting Limit for
Matrix s 5 1 s 5 DF-1
DF 1 1 T 1 S W
Compound Concentration re/Ke ug/l.
teri-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND<2000 ND 5.0 NA
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND WND<10,000 | ND 25 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND ND<2000 ND 5.0 NA
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) D ND ND<2000 ND 5.0 NA
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTRE) ND ND ND<2000 12 5.0 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%85: 100 97.3 956 . 97.5
Comments j .

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soilisiudge/solid samples in pe/ke, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid sampies in mg/L.

NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vob. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McC ampbell Analytical, Inc. ' Telephone : 923-79B-1620  Fax: §25-798-1612
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelity Roof Daie Sampled: 05/13/04
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Reccived: 05/14/04
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 05/21/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/24/04
Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method; SW5030B Analyticai Method: SWE260B ' Wark Order: 0405213
Lab ID | 0405213-018A .
Client ID DPé-13 ] 1 Reporting Limit for
Matrix s \ | pe=t
DF 4 1 ! s w
Compound Concentration ng/Ke ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<20 5.0 NA
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA} . ND<100 ‘ 25 NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<20 ‘ 5.0 NA
Ethyi tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND<20 1 ] 5.0 MNA
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) . ND<20 5.0 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%3S: 93.7 \
Comments j 1

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP gxtracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid sam les in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
! 5 2 P
product/oil/mon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than
arganic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




N 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
MCCEII!lpbeH Analytlcal, Inc. : Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkQrder: 0405213

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 11548 Spiked Sample 1D: 0405213-013A
Sample | Spiked MS* | MSD® [MS-MSD*| LCS l LCSD \LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | mg/Kg % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | %Rec. | % Rec. ‘ % RPD Low | High

TPH(buax)E ND .60 99.7 101 0.815 98.4 95.2 0.814 70 130

MTBE ND 0.10 94.2 934 0.882 29.4 04.6 5.65 70 130

Benzene ND 0.10 102 163 1.46 97.8 104 5.64 T 130

Toluene ND 010 89.2 89.6 0.425 85.9 91 373 70 130

_ét:;j;rlbenzcne ND .10 1038 110 1.53 107 114 6.32 70 130

Xylenes ND 0.30 100 100 0 96.3 100 3.74 70 136

9455 106 0.106 96,6 94.1 2.62 96.2 104 1.79 70 130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of ihis extraction batch were ND Tess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

WONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: RPD = Relative Pescent
Deviation. ’
o5, Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sampie}/ (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS « MSD}/ 2),

* MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. a) the sample is inhomogencous AND contains significant concentrations of
anatyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interfares with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex}= sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
2 cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coeiutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyta concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or semple diluted due to high matrix or

analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 T QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 9257981622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0405213
EPA Method; SWB8021B/B015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchliD: 11538 Spiked Sample (O 0405197-018A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LasD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
oo | maKa | %Rec. %Rec %RPD |%Rec %Rec. %FRPD 1 Lw  Hgn
TPH(btex)E ND 0.60 101 102 ! 0.802 98.2 101« 294 T 130
MTBE ND | 0.10 322 107 i 14.5 1.8 95 348 70 130
Benzene - ND - 0.10 . 162 (| 850 100 106 ‘ 5.48 70 - 130
Taiuene ND 7 0.10 893 42.6 ! 163 87.9 928 ., 545 70 130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 L0 111 ; 0.950 108 107 : 1.26 10 130
Xylenes . ND “ 0.30 100 100 E 0 96.3 07 - 102 70 . 130
U455: 99.8 0.10 96.1 103 ‘ 6.93 107 104 2.84 70 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction baich were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike, M5D = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Gontrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 106 * (MS-Samale) / (Amaount Spiked); RPD = 100 " (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD 1 2).

«MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if; a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte retative to the amount spiked, or & if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recavery,

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sumogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte conceniration in sampie exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dilutad due to high matrix or
analyte content.

.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QAMQC Officer




N 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. " Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com B-mail: main@mecarnpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

WorkOrder: 0405213

Matrix: S
EPA Methad: SWB015C Extracion: SwW3550C BatchlD; 11629 Spiked Sample |0: 0405339-002A
Sample | Spiked Ms* } MSD*  IMS-MSD*| LCS 1 LCSD lLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mgig | maiKg | % Rec. o Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(d) 6.87 150 89.7 89.0 0.154 99.8 98.3 149 70 130
%S8: 97.8 50 100 101 1.13 104 101 2.59 70 130

All target compounds in she Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Mairix Spike Puplicate; LGS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controd Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

Deviation. .
% Recovery = 100 " (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spikedy, RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {MS + MSD)/ 2}.

145 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% If: a) the sampla is inhomogencus AND cantaing significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amouni spiked, or b) If that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or

anaiyie content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 L QA/QC Officer




. 116 Ind Avenue South, $D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbell Analytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 9257981631

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@@m ccampbell.com

L%ﬁ

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: 3 WorkOrder: 0405213
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5H030B BatchlD: 11632 Spiked Sample ID: D405065-036A
Sample | Spiked Ms* ¢ MSD* ms-MsD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
uglKgi pg!l:(g 'V % Rec. % Rec. ' ¢ RPD | % Rec. % Rec. - % RPD | Low High
terl-Amyi methyl ether {TAME) ND 50 90.7 83 l 8.89 90.2 86.2 4.45 70 130
Benzene ND . 50 !OSH 104 I‘ 0.972 109 110 7. 0.202 70 130
1-Butyt aleohal {TBA) . ND it 250 90.9 95.7 5.13 96.7 §2.3 16.1 70 130
Chlorobenzene . Nb 7 ”50 104 103 . l 1.1 104 102 1.25 70 130
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 50 106 102 1ll 421 106 97 - 8.6} 70 130
| .2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DHCA) ND 50 118 109 \ 7.39 109 097.4 - 11.4 0 130
1.1-Dichloroethens ND “ 30 739 75.2 l 1.71 . 107 110 2.48 0 130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND | 50 16 Lo l 5,10 17 1o ;681 w1
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) . ND 30 102 95.8 L 614 105 94.8 9.8t 70 130
Methyl-i-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 984 92 ! 6.76 97.9 87.5 113 70 130
Toiuene ND 50 110 110 E 0 117 117 0 10 130
Trichloroethene ND 50 31.7 80.6 { 1.30 88.9 90.6 1.91 70 . 130
Y%SS1: 105 50 994 95.6 Il 3.53 98.6 93 .: 5.77 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this exiraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MG = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laberatery Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Devwiation.

%, Recavery = 100 * {MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD)/ {{MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if; a) the sample is inhomogencus AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) it that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough samgpie to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentratian in sample exceads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
anaiyie content.

Laboratory extraction sclvenis such as methylene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QAJQC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nIN_nr_e“S'l'“nv niennn Page 1 of I
—"7q ] 110 Second Avenue South, #D7

é ! Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
_ﬁ,,-__, (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0405213 ClientlD): AEL
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Robert Flory TEL: {925) 283-6000 Lesliegh Alderman
All Environmental, Inc. FAX: {925) 283-6121 All Environmental, inc.
2500 Gamino Diablo, Ste. #200 ProjectNo: #83286; Fidelity Roof 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 5/14/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 84597 Date Printed: 5/21/04
Requééted Tests (See legend below) ]
Sample 1D ClientSampliD Matrix  Collectlon Date Hold| 1 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 [ 7 [8 [ & | w0 [ 1] 12 [ 13 | 14 |15
0405213-003 DP3-11.5 Soil  |5/13/04 9:10:00 AM| [ ]| A A A
0405213-005 DP2-11.5 Soll 5/13/04 10:15:00 | [ ] A
0405213-007 DP4-7.5 Soil 5/13/04 12:25:00 D A N
0405213-008 DP4-10 Soil 5/13/04 12:30:00 | [] A A A
0405213-010 DP5-11.6 Soil 5/13/04 11:15:00 | | | A A A
0405213-011 DP5-13 Soil 5/13/04 14:20:00 | [] A A A |
0405213-013 DP1-10 Soil 5/13/04 1:30:00 PM D A
0405213-016 DPF6-8 Sail 5/13/04 2:30:00 PM ] A
0405213-018 DP6-13 Soil | |5/43/04 2:40:00PM D] [ A A A ]
Test Legend:

1] 5-0xvs_S ] [2] G-MBTEX_S | [3] TPH(D)_S | 4 [5] ]
(el ] (7] | (8] ] (o] _] (0] |
1] AT 1 [l (14] [l ]

Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments: 5 oxys and tph (d) added 5/21/04 per RF.stat

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.




OH 05D

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUST(}DY RECORD
110 2* AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 n
PACHECO, CA 945533360 TURN AROUND TAME RU?H 24 HR 431:1'1][1 71%11 5D
Telephone: (325) 798-1620 Fax: (925) T98-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No__ Write On (DW) _No
Repart To: Rohert Flory Bill To: Analysis Reltuest . Olher Comments
Company: AEL Caonsultants AFEI Consultants ol E <0
2500 Camino Diabiv, Suite 200 | s d 5 1. -
E-Mail: rilory@aeiconsultants.com E a— E _ <o 5 B
Tele: (925) 944-2899 ext. 122 Fax: (925) 944-2893 § =S § = \f‘I § %
Project #: 8326 /7 Project Name: Fldelity Roof g "5; “ "E g .. g &1 =
I + [ -~ ~— Pl
_Project Location: 1075 4(]}”,/S‘ﬁ"eet 5 3 @ 'E 5 = \n 3 % 2
Sampler Signature: e /// § ¥ 3 g 8 < 2 - < ? 2
METHOR [S|& 2|31 8| m m m o,
KampLIfG R MATRIX |prpserven| 3|5 |3 |2 § 5l 5 2 18l g @
. s | 4 T2 51813|5|5(818\8(5| 2|5 |¢
SAMPLEID 4 eamion 18 . ElaiEl8lalBle2l2lg £1Z1z1%| |3
{Field Point Name) Date Time | § % § %n E - S a @|g| 2|2 3 ° E E g ”;‘; > rz'“ g % E
R H| g8 2l
Ei;‘agiaaﬁmégg&ﬁﬁzﬁaam&ESJAE&
a7 A ooy \rier) | X { . _
3. O] | \ At
ot | \ , X
o5 | | )
Jores] X - -
AN | _ _
25 | ._
|z X X
| I A
[t ' _
IHM‘/ ' Pa X X :
/i ol ‘ R Al X 1
Time: ‘ .
63[ /] //L—{ VOAS |0&G | METALS| OTHER
e =" -~ PRESERVATION p
Time: | Recelved By: GOOD CONDITION___ ™ APPROPRIATE
. HEAD SPACE ABSENT_____ CONTAINERS__ *~
Rclihqulsheﬂ By: Ikate: Time: Rccei\;gd By: DECILLOR[NATEB IN LAB PERSERVED lN LAB




I\fIc(:lelﬁaﬁ&LV E%EEASI&J\;TI#E;AL INC. . CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
S A oi3sa5560 TURN AROUND TIME B 0 m C
Telephone: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24HR 48HR 72HR 5SDAY
EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) Noe  Wrlte On (DW) No
Repart To: Robert Flory Bill To: Analysis Reguest Other Commenis
Company: AEI Cansultants AE] Censultants g '
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 - @
) E-Mait: rilory@aeiconsultants.com E E _ Jd 18 3
Tele: (925) 944-2899 ext, 1227 Fax; (425) 944-2895 $lgl2] 1s NE 3
Project #: 8326 /e ProjecyName: Fidelity Roof gl 1a g N 5(.; 5 &
Project Location: 1075 Street nd = é %’ g § 2 in :‘(} g "
Sampler Signature: [ 7Zos 2 - % é g E ) E _2 - E S %
_ y - MEFHOD | 2| & |32 o o [ 5 a
AMEKNG ] e A~ MATRIX |ppgeprven| 5 5(3 |2 € 2 B8] |5 R b
AMPLE] 1T HHHHBREEHEEHEEEL
) B ocarion . g B g "é E R RCE R g Rl g 3 - DR B~ oy
(Field Point Name) Dat Ti B Q @ o A BlE § o § zlslg|=<|s|w|& 3
we | Tme | B8] 8 = HEEEMEMEHEAERA R
:.tsaaé‘aaoﬁmésm&fz@amm&hfﬁéégﬁEeiﬁ:
Qé Of - 4~ Stafect |i332r =R A
)Pl- [0 1234 | Tl v £ 1]
— [t 240 Ny A | |
o , a ‘/ : ] i
DPb—5 (125 | { A 1 _
- s a . Y N
ppi- % _| jyzc)] | { (
pRP& - |0 fef 341 X X ]
DPL— ] R VY T A S £ « X _
. i 1
=7 } . _
) .;; D Dats: Time: | Repeived By: M _
/ M " f/ 33{ 4 W , I voas |o&G | meTaLs| OTHER
f ¥ - 1CE/ft PRESERVATION
A "'ﬁ‘%h}’??/// Dafe: /| Thme: | Recelved By: GOOD CONDITION APPROPRIATE
' HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS
Relinguished By: Date: Time: | Received By DECHLORINATED IN LAB PERSERVED INLAB




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94552-3560
é McCampbell Analyﬁcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.tnccanpbell.com E-mail; main@meccampbell.com
1
{ All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #8326, Fidelity Roof Date Sampled:  05/06/04
‘ isoo Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 | Date Received: ~ 05/07/04
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Reported:  05/14/04
Walout Creek, CA 94597 .
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/14/04

WorkOrder: 0405091

May 14, 2004

N7 jpr =

Dear Robert: / CO (

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #8326; Fidelity Roof project,
2). a QC report for the above smﬁples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you agam.

Yours gruly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Anﬁlytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone ; $25-798-1620 Fax: 525-798-1622
Website: www.mecarnpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc, Client Project ID:  #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 05/06/04

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 05/07/04

- Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 05/08/04

‘Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/08/04-05/12/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SWS5030B Analytica] methods: SWS021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0405091
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTEE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 8§

. 001A AS1-20 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 112
00SA AS2-15 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 93.5
0O7A AS82-20 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 103

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA NA \ NA NA ug/L
MDD means not detected at of
above the reporting lmit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

product/ail/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
+The follewing descriptions of the TPH chroma
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant;

altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to bed
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds arte significant; h) lighter than w

samnple that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j

derjved from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable patiern.

* water and vapot samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe sampies in pg/wipe,

togram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasaline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
d) gasoline range compounds baving broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
erived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to 2 few isolated non-target
ater immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid

) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does ot appreat 1o be

DHS Ceriification No, 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 025-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website; www.mecarnpbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelity Roof | Date Sampled: 05/06/04
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 05/07/04
Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 05/08/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 .
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/10/04
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
traction method: SW3550C Analytical meihods:  SWS015C Work Order: 0405091
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF | %SS
0405091-GOLA AS1-20 R ND 1 974
0405091-005A AS2-15 8 14,8 I 97.8
0405091-007A AS2-20 5 NI 1 97.5
Reporting Limit for DF =1; l W NA ! NA
ND means net detected at or
above the reporting limit 3 1.0 ~ mg/Kg
* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aguecus liquid samples in mg/L, and

all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevat
by dilution of original exiract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbelt Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmeodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel is significant; d)

gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medium boi
isnlated peales present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid sampie that contains

preater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosens/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

ed baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished

ling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diese]; f) one to a few

DHS Certification No, 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheoo, CA 94553-5560
Telephone 1925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelity Roof

Date Sampled: 05/06/04

Date Received: 05/07/04

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Dats Extracted: 05/08/04

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 05/13/04

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1.2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Anaiytical Method: SW82608 Work Order: 0405091
Lab ID 040509‘1-0011\ 0405091-005A ‘E 0405091-007A \
Client ID AS1-20 AS2-15 "E AS2-20 | Reporting Limit for
Matrix S S | s pE=
DF 1 1 ‘ 1 8 W
Compound Concentration ng'Kg ugfL.
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND 5.0 NA
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND ND \ ND 25 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ‘ ND 5.0 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND 5.0 NA
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE} ND ND ND 5.0 NA
Ethanol ND ND ND 250 NA
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND 54 NA
Methanol ND ND ND 2500 NA
Methyl-1-butyl ether (MTBE) 14 49 ND 5.0 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%485 92.2 85.3 B8.2
Comments i

organic content.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLF extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg'kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
prpductfoii/nun-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

zela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Wehsite: www.mceampbell.com E-mail: main@meeampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: 5 WorkOrder: 0405091

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 11464 Spiked Sample 1D: 0405091-001A
Sample | Spiked MS* ll MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%}

mg/Kg | mg/kg | % Rec, % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex)£ ND 0.60 97.1 100 341 98.8 101 2.49 70 130

MTBE ND 0.10 9715 101 3.26 108 973 10.2 70 130

Benzene ND 0.10 105 109 4.12 101 1G9 7.00 70 130

Toluene ND 0.10 g8.2 93.] 538 86.3 91.8 6.16 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 105 112 6.36 105 11 6.12 70 130

Xylenes ND 0.30 95 100 5.13 95 96.7 1.74 70 130

%58: 112 0.10 6.2 04.1 221 834 97.5 15.6 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the foltowing exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate, L5 = Laboratary Conirol Sample; LCSD = Laboraiory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

1% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M8 - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

~ MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concantrations of
analyte relative ta the amount spiked, or b) if that specific samale matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coeiutes with surogate peak.
N/A = not enough sampla to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concantration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceads 2x spike amount for water matrix ar sample diluted due to high matrix ar
analyle content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A SJ QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-3560
Telephone ; 325-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. _ x: 92
Website: www.mccamphbell.com E-mail mam@mecamphell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

WorkOrder: 0405061

Matrix: 5
EPA Method: SWB015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchiD: 11459 Spiked Sample |D: 0405091-001A
Sample | Spiked MS~ l MsD* IMS-MSD‘ LCS l LCSD iLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg | mo/Kg | % Rec. o Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low ( High
TPH{d) ND 150 108 ‘ 109 0.698 112 l 111 l 1.02 70 l 136
%S8: 974 50 95.5 \ 95.7 0.167 104 l 103 ' 1.21 70 i 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the fo!!o_wing exceptions:

NONE

*

MS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Coritral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Dupiicate; RPD = Relative Parcent

Deviation.

o Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD)/ 2).

t be near 100% or tha RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenaus AND
that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may no contains significant concentrations of
analyta relative to the amount spiked, or b) if

R/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate. :
NR = analyia concentration in sample excesds spike armount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 N. S " QA/QC Officer




] 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbeli.com

B

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: S WaorkOrder: 0405091
f EPA Method: SWE260B Extraction: SWS5030B BatchiD: 11434 Spiked Sampie ID: 0405091-001A
Sarmpie | Spiked MS* . MSD* MS-MSD | LCS . LCSD LCS-LCSD lAcceptance Criteria (%)
7 pg-IKg‘ |.Jg.’l'l(gr 7 % iéec. - % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. - % Rec, - Y RF;D Low Hiéﬁ 7
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 30 90.2 97.7 ‘i 8.04 94.2 924 = 192 70 130
1-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND | 250 84.5 95.6 % 124 89.9 90.8 - 1.03 . 0 130
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 107 113 | 5.61 108 106 | 245 70 130
| 2-Dichloroethane ([ 2-DCA) ND 50 104 112 ll 1.77 107 107 : ¢ 70 130
Diisopropy| ether (DIPE} ND ) 50 113 119 ‘i 3.61 116 114 1.40 70 130
Ethanol . ND i 2500 98.1 100 1 1.95 . 86.2 102 169 0 130
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND - 50 . 100 08 | 733 104 102 - 1.33 70 | 130
Methanol ND . 12500 91.3 99 \ 8.03 97.1 92.8 ) 452 70 130
"| Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1442 50 66.8, F1 75.6 i 3.76 ) 100 99 - 0938 70 . 130
PASH 922 . 50 95.5 97 . 1.56 979 | a9 ‘ k.16 70 130
All rarget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
Fl = M5 / MSD exceed acceptance criteria, LCS - LCSD validate prep bateh.
i

WS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Control Sample; LGSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RFD = Relative Fercent
Creviation.

%, Recovery = 100 ™ (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD =100 * {MS - M5D} / {(MS + MSD) 1 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amaount spiked, o b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike racovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sqil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diuted due to high matrix or
analyte contant.

Lasoratory extraction solvents such as metaylena chlorde and acetone may occasionally appaar in the method blank at low levels. J

\
DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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l GRAIN SIZE -mm
%+ 3 % GRAVEL % SAND % SILT % CLAY uscs AASHTO PL | LL
0 16.7 45.6
' o 116
' SIEVE PERGENT FINER SIEVE PERGENT FINER SOIL DESCRIPTION ,
i be O Brown Clayey SAND with Gravel
n:;ges o O nl.;'r;er o O rown Clayey wil ave
374 100.0 B4 833 | 100.0
8 93.3 #10 70.9 99.7 O Brown CLAY
#30 60.9 98.0
#40 58.4 9%.4
#50 55.0 07.6
#100 453 94.2
#200 377 8.4
l GRAIN SIZE REMARKS.
: Do 0.526 o
' Dap
Dig m}
COEFFICIENTS
| 8
CU
O Source: Sample No.: AS2-20
' O Source: Sample No.; AS2-25
Client: MecCamphbell Analytical
l COOPER TESTING LABORATORY | oisct ABL- 0403031
Project No . 185-005 Figure
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PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST REPORT

s £ % £33 z g g g g § ¢ 2§
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|
y 80
L
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g
z
w40 L
o
30
20 NS
I
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1
200 100 10 1 0.1 0.01 0.001
GRAIN SIZE - mm
% + 3" %, GRAVEL % SAND % SILT % CLAY USCS AASHTO PL | w
C 1.2 178
O 26.3 537
SIEVE PERCENT FINER SIEVE PERCENT FINER SOIL DESCRIPTION
inches be © Brown CLAY with Sand
II"I;ZB o D nusnt;er I D TOWnH WIh S
3/:14 1gg.g #% gg'g ggg
. . . [ Brown Silty SAND with Gravel
38 100.0 83.0 #30 08.1 457 rowm ST Wit rave
#40 97.7 40.7
#50 97.1 33.8
#100 62.7 21.2
#200 81.0 17.0
GRAIN SIZE REMARKS:
Dgo 222 o
Dao 0.250
B1p o
COEFFICIENTS
CC
C'U
© Source Sampie No.: AS1-22
2 Source Sample No.: AS1-25

COOPER TESTING LABORATORY

Client: McCampbell Analytical
Project: AEI - 0405091

 Project No.: 385005

Figure
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McCampbell Analytical, Ine. c“'““_nr_c“stnnv niennn Page 1 of |
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Zﬁ Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
¥ (925) 798-1620 _ ' WorkOrder: 0405091 ClientID: AEL

Repart to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Robert Flory TEL: {925) 283-6000 Lesliegh Alderman

All Environmental, Inc. FAX; (925) 283-6121 All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 ProjectNo: #8326; Fidelity Roof 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 57104

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 5/8/04

r Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 8 8 | 9 |10 | 11 ] 1213 14|15
[0405091-001 AS1-20 Soil 5/6/04 1] A A A ]
040509 1-005 AS2-15 Sail 5/6/04 10:45:00 AM D A A A
0405091-007 A5_2-20 Soil 5/6/04 10:50:00 AM D A A A L
Test Legend;
(11 9.0XY5_5 | z] GMBIEX S | B TPH(D)_S 1| ] 5]
5| — o (8] ] 9 | il 0] |
[11] — ] (= ] @ ]l 7] ]
v Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Commenlis:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client 0.1' disposed of at client expense.
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M(:CAMPBE"LL ANALYTICAL INC, CHAIN OF CUSTQBY RECORD
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5568 TURN ARQUND TIME I;. m ;h y
Telephene: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-16212 RUSH 24 “R _43HR  72HR  5DAY
EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No Write On (DW) No
Repari To: Robert Flary Bill To: . Analysis Request Other Commeits
- Cowpany: AEI Consultants AEI Consultants = . ' T
2500 Camino Diable, Suite 200 N 3
E-Mail: rflory@aeiconsultants.com E % _ %\ ’. = 3
Tele: (925) 944-2899 ext. 122 Fax: (925) 944-2895 2l 18131 |s X :;5 z E v
Project #: 8326 Profect Name: Fidelity Roof = a 3@— g .. 3 o = &
Project Location: 1075 40" Street, Oakland, CA 2| 18 HREIREIR 5 S I PN
Sampler Signature: § ] g & b S ™ e z g §
p ATRIX | METHOD 8lg|3g|8 i ol g & a E
SAMPLIN 15 M pRESERVED| 3150 | £ |2 & ol Bl o 1 <]
k| E x| = B si-iglzgls|g8l=2|8ig ¥ :
SAMPLEID [ o\ oy gl g E|B 2 E’ z E B3] Z % E g E" E
(Fleld Point Name) g S @ Bla| g Eiz|8lz(2|z1g/5|c =8 FIS
Date Time | 8 | 3 § %ﬁ E 5 SEIMELE % E - gl&1ald| > % E % g 3“
U =5l =] o |8 o | | ] = -
_ T E‘K%ia‘:oﬁmﬁgg&&ﬁEE&&mmgodf}%Ez\ﬂ
Bs)- A0 Yill070ct | 1749 I o AKX N L
fo)- 22 "V Newz { X
i) A5 e W L S
Hot- =0 1 lp9s4 X teic L |
fud—r= 1| Yoy | J. KX R I O
o ~ie -4 V2%l K | | -
H5h 3D ,14;5,7; X KA X S
A= 5 (0577 K dfetd _
Raras | J st L] . : e
L~ 4 Vo2 |\ LS told.
Relij ];):te; Time: Reml;ed By: 1 b . .
77 ‘ ) /f- e/ C—’% U[-?[ ! 1 / / gr ;{ ff vi} - ) PRESERVATIONVOAS 0&G mlETALs OTHER .
/ | Befe: /[ Timez | Received By: Goopconpimion_ Y APPROPRIATE o
g ST R HEAD SPACE ABSENT___ CONTAINERS__Y
ReilnquishedB},f ,J Date: Time: Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB PERSERVEDINLAB_____
& .




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560
Telephome : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecamphell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID:  #8326; Fidelity Roof

Date Sampled:  05/24/04

Date Received:  05/24/04

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Date Reported:  (5/28/04

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 05/28/04

Dear Robert:

Enclosed are:

W/ J/I?;/\‘
" s

0P 1\

WorkOrder: 0405362

May 28, 2004

1). the results of 4 analyzed samples from your #8326; Fidelity Roof project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours wuly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Wehsite: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mocampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID:  #8326; Fidelity Roof

Date Sampled: 05/24/04

Diate Received: 05/24/04

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Date Extracted: 05/25/04

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 05/25/04

Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods; $W8021B/8015Cm

Extraclion method:  SW5030B

Wotk Order: 0405362

Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 8§
001A MW-3 W 67,000,ah :  ND<500 6900 350 2900 12,000 10 | 110
002A DP-1 W 1490,m ND<10 0.86 28 31 33 1 106
Q03A DP-2 W 1200,a ND 30 1.1 11 23 1 100
004A DP-3 W 1800,a 180 14 2.3 ND 93 1 87.4

. . . a
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 Q.5 0.5 0.5 1 ug/L
NI means not detected at or
above the reporting linmit S MNA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sampie peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significany(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one 1o a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH paitern that does not appear to be
derived from pasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inec. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 05/24/04
Date Received: 05/24/04

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200

Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 05/24/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 .
Client P.O.: Date Apalyzed: 05/27/04
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical mefhods: SW3015C Work Order: 0405362
LabID Client ID l Matrix TPH(d) DF | %88
0405362-001B MW-3 W 40,000,4,b,h 50 106
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 pe/L
WD means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA ]

— N N
* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished

by dilution of original extract,

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MecCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: )
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are si gnificant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few

isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains

greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; [} buriker oil; m) fuel oil; n} stodda}d solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 § , Angeia Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Website: www.mccampbellcom E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

é MecCampbetl Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW$021B/8015Cm

Matrix; W WorkOrder: 0405362

EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SWS5030B BatchiD: 11634 Spiked Sample ID: 0405353-002A
Sampie | Splked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

Ha/L po/L % Rec, | % Rec. [ % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

'I'PI-l(btex)£ ND 60 103 104 1.23 104 103 0.360 70 130

MTBE ND 10 il6 116 0 105 105 0 70 130

Benzene ND 10 113 113 0 110 108 1.70 70 130

Toluene ND 10 108 109 0318 116 101 14.3 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND 10 114 114 0 114 111 3.n 70 130

Xylenes ND 30 103 100 3.28 100 100 ) 70 130

%S88: 101 10 107 108 0.442 104 104 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupficate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent
Deviation.

9% Recovery= 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M3 - MSD) 1S + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: 8) the sample is inhamogenous AMD contains significant concentrations of
analyts relative to the amaunt spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID,
# cluttered chromatagram; sample peak coslutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not applicable or not enough sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concenfration in sample axceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dus to high matriz or
analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 nf QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampheil.com E-mait: main@mecaraphell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0405362
EPA Method; SWB8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchiD: 11627 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
uofl ugiL % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A N/A 104 103 1,37 70 130
%88: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 104 102 1.32 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent
Daviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD}) / 2).

* MS ard / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenaus AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte reiative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sample difuted due to high matrix or

analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _ QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. e“nlu_nF_e“STonv n“}“nn Page | of |

“*1' 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
W

| (925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0405362 ClientID: AEL
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Rabert Flory TEL: (925) 283-6000 Lesliegh Alderman
All Environmental, Inc. FAX: (925) 283-6121 All Envirenmental, Inc.
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 ProjectNo: #8326, Fidelity Roof 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 5/24/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 5/24/04
Requested Tests (See legend below)
sample ID ChentSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 [ 2 | 3 4 15 16 7] 8][8 [0 | 11 [ 12 [13 ] 14
0405362-001 MW-3 Water 5/24104 Ol A A B
0405362-002 DP-1 Water 5/24/04 O A
D405362-003 opP-2 Water 5/24/04 (1 A
0405362-004 DP-3 | Water 5/24/04 Ol A
Test Legend:
(1] G-MBTEX W | (2] PREDFREPORT _ | 3 | TPH(D)_W ry ] [5]
(61 _ i 7] 1 (& ] ] Lel | (10] )
11 o ] [12] | | [13] ] 14] B [15] -
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 50 days after resulis are reporied unless other arrangemenis are made. Hazardous samples will be returned ic client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
t10 2 AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 TURN ARO ﬁﬂﬁ- i ] ) [}

PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 _
RUSH 24 HR 48 HR T2 HR \ 3 DA,

Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 *
EDF Required?/Coelt (Norf al))] No  Write On (DW) No
Report To: Robert Flory Bili To: : \émaiﬁsﬁ‘equefst Other Comments
Company: AEI Consultants AEI Consultants o
" 2500 Camino Diable, Suite 200 . §
E-Mail: rilory@aeiconsultants.com E % B = ki
 Tele: (925) 944-2899 ext. 122 Fax: {(925) 944-2895 & g g = g E:
Project #: 8326 Project Name: Fldelity Roof g 2% S & &
| Project Location: 1075 40™ Street, Oakland,CA é g E N ; % 2l |a
Sampler Signature: /rtm ag LA HREIE | |5 = g |2
sampiinG 17 e | matrix | herion 1212 15156 (8|8 |B z| |&
o | 8 FRESERVED@%%JE&E‘ ¥ = o 2
£ 2 1215lel2!8lgleigiglz|g8|E) |2
SAMPLE ID _ £l 8 232121858222 (212|815 |2
(Field Point Namey |[-0C4 110N : § g1, @ AR BHRBREEEEEE
Date Mime } 2 | 3 |8/ ,gpk; sd’gﬂggggx%%%spgtt i
Q IR b ™ < <lalal= =
EHER PR HEHERHEEEBEEEEEE
g e o s | q
tm=13 A1 CAVAE Kk X N
4 Yl [ e |3 Wagl¥ e X ]
1102 [ N VP A X _ S
+G D=3 P | 3 Jvassir XL X | |

METALS

guished By: Date:_‘ Tlme: Recelved By: OQ
W Cb}’m /{//(/ ‘F— 7 /?',L/ Solp M \f M ICE/" \/ PRESERVATIONVU%‘/O&G

OTHER
L !
Helinguished By Paté: Fime! Receis ed Bv GOOD CONDITION__ PPROPRIATE.
HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS
DECHLORINATED INLAB__ PERSERVED IN LAB

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Recelved By:
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PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST REPORT
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PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST REPORT
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GRAIN SIZE - mm
% + 3" % GRAVEL % SAND % SILT % CLAY USCS AASHTO PL | LL
Q 1.2 17.8
0 203 537
SIEVE PERCENT FINER SIEVE PERCENT FINER SOIL DESCRIPTION
inches mber O Brown CLAY with Sand
jois 0 o "o o = ¢ “
a £ SR | 5
3/ . 98, . OB Silty SAND with Gravel
38 | 1000 | 830 %30 081 | 457 rown Stliy SARD with brave
#40 97.7 40.7
#50 97.1 13.8
#100 92.7 21.2
#300 1.0 17.0
< GRAIN SIZE REMARKS.
080 2.22 o
D3g 0.250
D1p [}
COEFFICIENTS
CC
Cy
O Source: Sample No.: AS1-22
O Source: Sample No.: AB1-25

COQOPER TESTING LABORATORY

Client: McCamphell Analytical
Project: AET- (405091

Project Mo 385-003

Figure




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 025-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled:  05/20/04
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received:  05/20/04
‘ Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Reported: ~ 05/25/04

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/25/04

WorkOrder: 0405319
May 25, 2004

el
%’J/ A -
e,

Dear Robert:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 4 analyzed samples from your #8326; Fidelity Roof project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

1. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4), a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contrel limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your W
7
,:}f
#
.‘;‘ e

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

11¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1022

Website; www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbefl.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID:  #8326; Fidelity Roof

Date Sampled: 05/26/04

Date Received: 05/20/04

Client Contact: Robert Flory

Date Extracted: 05/20/04-05/21/04

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 05/20/04-05/21/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methads: SWR021B/8015Cm

Extraction method: SWS5030B

Work Order: 0405319

LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 8§
GOlA VE$/1 A 16,0002 ND<$0 14 60 ND<5.0 25 20 | 112
002A MW3 A 140,000,a 1400 1800 280 330 1200 40 | 119
003A V'E.Kl 2 A 96,2 ND ND 0.45 ND 0.23 1 113
004A MW-3-2 A 150,000,a ND<2060 1500 310 440 16060 40 | 103

]
I..- J— —
Reporting Limit for DF =1; 25 2.5 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 1 | pgL
ND means not detected at or
above the reparting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mgKg

4 cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapeor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MceCampbell Analytical is not responsibie for their interpretation: )
{unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant, biclogically

altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) onc to a few isolated non-target

peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sampie that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #127, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

‘Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: meini@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkQrder: 0405319
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 11609 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MsSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L. pgiL % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(btex) £ NiA 60 N/A N/A N/A 106 103 304 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 105 106 1.3% 70 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 106 108 1.5% 70 130
Tolugne N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 107 107 0 70 130
Ethylbenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 110 110 0 70 130
Xylenes NA 30 N/A N/A N/A 100 100 0 70 130
%88: N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 102 103 0.775 70 130
All target cornpounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI fess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spika; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Conirol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Splked); RPD = 100 " {(MS - MSD}/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex} = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelufes with surogate peak.
N/A = not anough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceads spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte contant.

DHS Certification No. 1644 'L oa/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
TR 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
ié Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

- (925) 798-1620

Report to:
Robert Flory
All Environmental, Inc.
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

TEL: (925} 283-6000
FAX: (925) 283-6121
ProjectNo: #8326; Fidelity Roof
PO:

WorkOrder: 0405319 ClientID: AEL

Bill to:
Lesliegh Alderman
All Environmental, Inc.
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -

Requesied TAT: 5 days
Date Received: 5/20/04
Date Printed: 5/20/04

L Requested Tests (See legend below) ___h:_:—
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 3 (4 (5 [ 6 | 7 [ 8 [ 8 1w 111211415
0405319-001 VES1 Air | 5/20/0410:15:00 | [ ]| A [ e o T T
0405319-002 MW3 Air 5/20/04 10:15:00 | (]| A
0405315-003 VES1-2 Air 5/20/04 2:00:00PM| [ ] | A .
0405319-004 MW-3-2 CAir [520/04 2:16:00PM] [ ] ] A IR
Test and:
] ometexar |  [2] 3] 0 [ ~ ] [E] ” |
[6] | ! - | 18] 3 X ! ol l
1] ) 2] - ] {13} ] M4] ] [15] j j

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other amangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
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- - - ws am

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTOPY RECORD
L] .
D ACHECO, CAp425s.5en TURN AROUND TIME. o Ch G
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 . - RUSH 24HR 48HR 72HR 5DAY
EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No  Write On (DW) No
Report Ta: Rohert Flory Bill To: Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: AEI Cansultants ARI Consultants 5—5\
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 201} - 2
E-Maik: rflory@aefconsultants.com E g _ = 3
Tele: (925) 944-2899 ext. 122_~7 Fax; (915) 944-2895 a 3 g - g g
Project #: 8326 : Name: Fidelity Roof 2 alZ § >«l 3] =
Project Location: 1075 45 & s E g 3 o P s n
Sampler Signature: g S E g1 8 o E ;83 %
METHOD |E:i4 8% |¢ & &
an MATRIX |pprsrven|3i2 (32| 5 8181 1% 8 |&
— |2 | 2 = o
SAMPLE ID E 3y 818|515 |8|8|8(5|=/8|8 ¢ |§
k. =] B g 32| L= ®»1Z|= S o
(Field Point Name) DCATION é 3 EIE|EElz|5|alals|{nlEI|2|8 g
Date imea‘égﬂ %g Géﬂnﬁgggiéi%ggpggb E
'1' u H . . —
%H‘Bﬁiﬁ ﬁmggﬁﬁhﬁgmﬁiﬁﬁlﬁguu§gﬁ
] Focler | Jezo| T4 [ 7
) 2% Toge O s
VES/-Z AL I
WP 2 b Ve | £
Time: LR ' .
/;{/ﬁ{;’yﬂ( % _ voas |oac | METALS] oTnER
T Thoreea s ICEA® - PRESERVATION
me: ecelved By GOOD CONDITION_ & APPROPRIATE /
HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS
Relinquished By: Date: Time: | Reccived By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB PERSERVED INLAB
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccarmpbelleom E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled:  05/21/04

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200 Date Received:  05/21/04

Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Reported: ~ 05/27/04

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/27/04

WorkOrder: 0405345

May 27, 2004

Dear Robert: %

Enclosed are: \

i/

1). the resulisof 4 analyzed samples from your;: #8326; Fidelity Roof project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contro!l limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Yours

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 20d Avenue South, #D¥7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 525-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell,com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project TD:  #8326; Fidelity Roof Date Sampled: 05/21/04

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200 Date Received: 05/21/04

Client Contact: Robert Flory Date Extracted: 05/21/04-05/27/04

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/21/04-05/27/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Work Order: 0405345

Amalytical methods:  $WE021B/8015Cm

Extraction method: SW5030B
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes DF | % 58
DO1A MW-3-3-1 A £3,000,a ND<1000 110¢ 110 ND<50 110 200 | 108
002A DP3-1 A 1502 ND ND 2.0 0.60 1.5 1 -H
003A MW-3-3-2 A 740002 590 1000 160 120 380 100 | 905
l 3
0044 DP3-2 A 490.a ND 74 1.8 44 16 1 114
1
|
o ! !
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 25 | 2.5 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.23 } pg/L
ND means nat detected at or - —1
abave the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in /L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mgikg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/mon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sampie peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)

unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significani{aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction} are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromategraphic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spinit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern. .
\_Lﬁmgela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Ine. . Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-miail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0405345

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction; SW5030B BatchID: 11634 Spiked Sample [D: N/A

Sample] Spiked Ms* MsD* MsMsSD*| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)

ngi HgL % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH{btex) £ N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 104 103 0.360 70 130
MTBE NIA 10 N/A N/A N/A 163 105 0 70 130
Benzene NiA 10 N/A N/A N/A 110 108 1.70 0 130
Toluene W/A i0 NIA N/A N/A 1i6 101 14.3 70 130
Ethylbenz-enc NA 10 N/A N/A N/A 114 111 101 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 100 1090 O 70 130
%3S: . N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 104 104 [ 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction baich were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate;, LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LGS0 = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicale; RPD = Relative Percant
Deviation.

% Racovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100  (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / ar MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sampla is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
anaiyte relative to the amaunt spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interfares with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btax) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatograrn; sample peak coslutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and mairix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds sptke amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due tc high matrix ar
anaivta content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 {1 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-7981620 Fax : 925-198-1622

Website; www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR §W§021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0405345
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 11609 Spiked Sample {D: NIA

Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* 'MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

pg/L pg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(btex)E N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 106 103 3.04 70 130

MTBE NiA 10 N/A M/A "N/A 105 106 1.3% 70 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 106 108 [.59 70 130 i

Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 107 107 1] 70 130
Ethylbenzer;; N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 110 110 0 70 130 N

Xylenes N/A 0 N/A N/A N/A 100 100 0 70 130

088! N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 102 103 0.775 70 130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSD = Leboratory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

9% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M3 - M3D}/ {(MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhamogenous AND contains significant cancentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matiix or sample dituted due to high matrix or
analyte contant.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ’ L QA/QC Officer




MecCampbell Analytical, nc. CHRIN-OF-CUSTODY REGORD ' -
‘é : Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

,,‘ (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 6405345 ClientID: AEL

Report to: Bl to: Requested TAT: Sdays
Robert Flory TEL: (925) 283-6000 Lesliegh Alderman
All Environmental, Inc. FAX: (925) 283-6121 All Environmental, Inc.
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 ProjectNo: #8328; Fidelity Roof 2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received: 5/21/04
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 PO: Wainut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 5/21/04
Requested Tesis (See legend below)
Sampie ID ClientSampiD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 8 [ 10 | 11 | 12 [ 13 | 14 [15
0405345-001 MW-3-3-1 Air 5/21/04 10:35:00 | [ ] A
0405345-002 DP3-1 Air 521/04 10:40:00 | ] A
0405345-003 MwW-3-3-2 Air 5/21/04 12:30:00 § [] | A B
0405345-004 | DP3-2 Air  [5/21/04 1:00:00PM] []] A ;
Test Legend:
[1[  GMBIEX AR | [2] ll Lal ] [4] | B |
L6} '5 kAN ‘a L8] ] (o] . | [10] ~ |
111] ] [12] [13] J [14] ] 3 [13] |
Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded &0 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD B
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
, , TURN AROUND TIME - /%
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560
Website: www.lnccampbell.com Email: main@mccampbell.com o RUSHW 14}31 D&? HRN 72 HR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1628 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No rite On (DW) No
Report To: &&gég’—% Bill To: Analysis Request Other | Comments
Compﬂny ﬁ{ L Filter
5:,052 C‘d.pﬂpnaﬂ ; &@ 2 g e Samples
Yy E-Mail: 5 B |3 2 for Metals
Tele: (?ﬁf 96/4(-/ X‘}‘} Fax: @25 944 —2EPS u;’i 2|3 = analysis:
broject#, E7AL ey I LINE IR EIR T Yes /o
Project Location: /0757/ /m 2 ol d 2 i E % 2 218 é s
Sampler Signature: M’M—ﬁ g E i"; | & ,?" 2 lsls g
I [ gla ) = = | 2~
SAMPLING p| MATRIX [ MEEOSlz|Ei2(F|2 (5| (& 515282
g S|B8IB|elald|JlatF|alg|a|alelal’
&5 AR EBEHEIE IR EIEIEIEIE
| %123 =13 23|
Fisl’;r‘}fIfLE;D LOCATION Z1 8 EIEIE1E(21212 2 elalalalBI2E E
(Field Point Name) Date |Time | E| S |X ool |Llslatz|al2(2|8 218135\ (% |8122]%|3
< o — £
AR R R HEHEHEEHBEHEHBEBEE
ﬁa:E--;)I_Bm«ﬂ&?o-(EMOnE—-Hi—':ﬂmwmmmmmn‘ug,}
W;.:—’g, ,.g,b/ ﬁ7,;/ Ba | .f i mi \} f ( L
JF3—/ IRVZEZ~ \z’ N X
W-z-7-2. [z || ] x| i |
S 3
0p7-2 (Gozt] | ALY <
74 y
AV N
Refinguished By i Date: Tiwe: ICEA" COMMENTS:
7, ; . GOOD CONDITION__~
/ s ¥ ﬁ?gﬂ/y (4 57 / HEAD SPACE ABSENT _
A - e 1w dB DECHLORINATED INLAB___ .
| Relinquished Bf: - / ate: ime: | Received By: APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
Y PRESERVED INLAB_
Relinquished By: Date: Tine: Received By: PRESERVATION VOAS IO&GI pTIEg‘ALS‘ OTHER
*Please circle water type: B
GROUND WASTE DRINKING RECREAHONAL EFFLUENT




